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ABBREVIATIONS 
 

ADB – Asian Development Bank 
ADF – Asian Development Fund 
CBR – Comprehensive Review of Compensation 

and Benefits for International Staff, National 
Staff, and Administrative Staff 

CPS – country partnership strategy 
COVID-19 – coronavirus disease 
CRP – Compliance Review Panel 
CUR – capital utilization ratio 
DMC – developing member country 
DMF – design and monitoring framework 
FCAS – fragile and conflict-affected situation 
IAE – internal administrative expense 
IED – Independent Evaluation Department 
IT – information technology 
MYR – midyear performance review 
NSO – nonsovereign operation 
OAS – Office of Administrative Services 
OCR – ordinary capital resources 
OCRP – Office of the Compliance Review Panel 
OSPF – Office of the Special Project Facilitator 
PCO – Pacific country office 
SDG – Sustainable Development Goal 
SIDS – small island developing state 
SRP – Staff Retirement Plan 
TA – technical assistance 
TASF – Technical Assistance Special Fund 
US – United States 
WFH – work-from-home 
WPBF – work program and budget framework 

 
 
 
 

NOTES 
 

(i)  In this report, "$" refers to United States dollars. 
 
(ii)  Numbers in this report may not sum precisely because of rounding.   

 
 
In preparing any country program or strategy, financing any project, or by making any designation 
of or reference to a particular territory or geographic area in this document, the Asian 
Development Bank does not intend to make any judgments as to the legal or other status of any 
territory or area.  
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2021 BUDGET MEMORANDUM





 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The 2021 budget of the Asian Development Bank (ADB) supports the strategic and institutional 
priorities of the Work Program and Budget Framework, 2021–2023. The 2021 work program 
commitments comprise $21.2 billion and 135 projects for sovereign operations (from $29.1 billion 
and 159 projects estimated for 2020), $2.1 billion and 43 projects for nonsovereign operations 
(NSOs) (from $1.9 billion and 39 projects estimated for 2020), and $384 million and 239 new 
technical assistance operations (from $527 million and 266 operations estimated for 2020). 
 
In 2021, ADB will continue to focus on the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) response and helping 
its developing member countries (DMCs) achieve a green, resilient, and inclusive economic 
recovery. The implementation of Strategy 2030 and its seven operational priorities will also 
continue. ADB has adopted a scenario-based approach to planning the Work Program and 
Budget Framework, 2021–2023, which is based on a baseline scenario and considers an 
alternative scenario. 
 
ADB has introduced several policy variations and measures to enable ADB to provide faster, more 
tailored, and impactful responses to COVID-19. One of ADB’s goals is to support the rapid and 
equitable distribution of safe and effective COVID-19 vaccines across its DMCs. ADB will focus 
on the quality and the impact of its operations. Differentiated approaches will be applied across 
DMCs as their transition to a “new normal” is expected to differ by country. 
 
Strategic priorities will include (i) strengthening the alignment of operations with Strategy 2030’s 
seven operational priorities; (ii) enhancing the role of NSOs and public–private partnerships; (iii) 
expanding knowledge solutions and innovative approaches; (iv) adopting integrated One ADB 
approaches; (v) enhancing communications and outreach; (vi) strengthening cofinancing, 
resource mobilization, and catalyzation; and (vii) improving project implementation. 
 
ADB is deepening the contributions of its operations to achieving the Sustainable Development 
Goals. ADB will conduct an analysis of project contributions to these goals, as well as country 
studies, which will provide key inputs to country partnership strategies.  
 
One ADB collaboration will be promoted across the bank through One ADB teams, with staff 
movement and collaboration encouraged in response to changing needs as ADB continues the 
new ways of working adopted in 2020. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic highlighted the need to be more agile and collaborative with knowledge 
solutions. It also showed the importance of contextualizing knowledge to support DMCs’ recovery 
from the pandemic. ADB will enhance its role as an innovative center of excellence for rigorous, 
evidence-based knowledge. In 2021, ADB will finalize the Knowledge Management Action Plan, 
2021–2025, and expand knowledge partnerships. ADB will also continue to emphasize virtual 
delivery of knowledge. 
 
The 2021 budget was prepared during the unprecedented period of the COVID-19 pandemic and 
the subsequent economic downturn across the world and the Asia and Pacific region. Despite the 
necessary increase in support for DMCs, acknowledging international conditions, ADB took a 
highly prudent approach in developing the 2021 budget. Flexibility will be essential to 
implementing the 2021 budget and ensuring responsiveness to the changing environment. 
 
The 2021 budget is based on the baseline scenario. The alternative scenario, and two further 
scenarios that consider the possibility of the crisis deepening or an earlier return to normal 
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operations, have also been considered. ADB’s forecasts suggest that ADB’s available budget 
resources should be sufficient to cover these additional scenarios. As budget requirements could 
change during 2021, a flexible approach to budget management will ensure adequate resources 
are made available to departments. 
 
The main cost drivers of the 2021 budget are (i) costs related to COVID-19, which are incurred 
across different cost categories; (ii) staff costs, including additional staff to support the 2021 work 
program; (iii) information technology (IT) requirements, including additional administrative costs 
arising from IT reforms; (iv) support to resident missions; and (v) an adjustment to the contribution 
rate of the Staff Retirement Plan (SRP).  
 
In 2021, ADB will need about 23 new positions. The lower staff increase (down from 40 in 2020) 
reflects significant productivity gains from new ways of working, which are expected to continue 
through 2021. The new positions will support (i) NSOs, (ii) the COVID-19 response, (iii) small 
island developing states and fragile and conflict-affected situations in the Pacific, (iv) operations 
support services, and (v) specialized expertise to support the seven operational priorities of 
Strategy 2030.  
 
IT requirements will contribute to 2021 budget growth. This covers corporate growth and costs 
related to COVID-19, as well as costs from ADB’s digital transformation. Savings from retiring old 
systems have reduced the budget impact. Ten additional IT products are expected to be delivered 
in 2021; many are cloud-based, requiring ongoing subscription costs. 
 
Resident missions and field offices will be at the forefront of ADB’s transition to a “new normal.” 
International travel is expected to restart slowly in 2021 and may involve travel bubbles, which 
will underscore the important role of resident missions in ADB’s operations. ADB is expected to 
shift to a higher level of missions and consultant engagements to be based in the field. The 
increase in staffing in the field since the launch of Strategy 2030 will continue. 
 

The Board of Directors approved the salary proposals and the 2020 Comprehensive Review of 
Compensation and Benefits for International Staff, National Staff, and Administrative Staff 
separately on 18 November 2020. The salary proposals are estimated to have no impact on the 
budget of the salaries and staff benefits, excluding the impact of foreign exchange movements. 
 
The budgeted contribution to the SRP will increase from 24% to 27% of pensionable salaries 
because of a lower expected return on assets. The Pension Committee determines this rate 
based on the SRP funding policy and advice from the scheme’s actuary. 

 

The proposed internal administrative expense budget for 2021 is $771.2 million, an increase of 
$34.8 million or 4.7% over the 2020 budget. This includes a price increase of 4.2% and volume 
growth of 0.5%. The volume growth includes growth from existing special initiatives (IT 
requirements and support to resident missions) of 1.7% and other volume growth of –1.2%.  
 

The proposed annual capital expenditure budget for 2021 is $26.4 million. In 2021, all the annual 
capital expenditure requirements will be provided under the 3-year rolling capital expenditure 
framework; this includes headquarters facilities, resident mission facilities, and regular 
replacement of IT equipment and IT infrastructure. 
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Table E1: Key Components of Budget Growth, 2020–2021 
(%) 

Item 2020 Budget 2021 Preview 2021 Proposed 

 
$ 

million 

% 
change 

over 
prior 
year 

$ 
million 

% 
change 

over 
prior 
year 

$ 
million 

% 
change 

over 
prior 
year 

% to 
Total $ 
Growth 

Prior year budget (a) 699.8  736.4  736.4   

Price Movements        
   Salaries     9.3 1.3   10.0 1.4     5.1 0.7   15 
   Salary-related benefits     1.7 0.3     3.1 0.4     1.2 0.2     3 
   Others     9.4 1.3   12.9 1.8   15.3 2.1   44 
   Increase in SRP contribution rate … …     9.2 1.3     9.1 1.2   26 

Total growth from price movement (b)   20.4 2.9   35.2 4.8   30.6 4.2   88 

Volume Growth        
   Institutional requirements driven by 
   staff increase     7.1 1.0     5.4 0.7     5.3 0.7   15 
   Other savings     (4.1) (0.6)   (11.9) (1.6)   (13.6) (1.9)   (39) 

 Subtotal     3.0 0.4     (6.5) (0.9)     (8.3) (1.2)   (24) 
Special Initiatives        
   Information technology 
   requirements   11.5 1.7   10.2 1.4   10.5 1.4   30 
   Support to resident missions     1.6 0.2     1.0 0.1     1.9 0.3     5 

 Subtotal   13.2 1.9   11.2 1.5   12.4 1.7   36 
Total volume growth (c)   16.1 2.3     4.7 0.6     4.1 0.5   12 

Total budget growth (b + c)   36.5 5.2   39.9 5.4   34.8 4.7 100 

Proposed budget (a + b + c) 736.4  776.3  771.2   
… = not applicable or not calculated, ( ) = negative, SRP = Staff Retirement Plan, US = United States. 
Notes: 
1. Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
2. The budget impact of proposed staff salaries and benefits is estimated to be zero, excluding the impact of foreign exchange 

movements. 
3. The estimated impact of the movements of the Philippine peso and other currencies against the US dollar of $10.2 million 

(1.4%) allocated to each expense item includes $3.7 million (0.5%) for salaries, $1.2 million (0.2%) for salary-related 
benefits, $5.4 million (0.7%) for others. 

4. Institutional requirements driven by staff increase includes salaries and benefits for new staff positions. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

13.0 12.9 

9.8 

5.8
3.8 

3.2 
1.7 1.8 2.9 2.7 

5.2 
4.7 2.9 

3.9 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Proposed
2021

Figure E1: Budget Growth, 2010–2021
(%)

Notes:
1.  Growth shown is year-on-year approved budget growth and does not reflect actual budget utilization.  
2. For comparability purposes, the one-time early separation program of 2016 and the Staff Retirement Plan
switch incentive scheme of 2018 are excluded. Dotted lines indicate budget growth including these items.
Source: Asian Development Bank.



iv 

 

Table E2: Movement in Regular Salary Budget 
 

Item 2020 Budget 2021 Preview 2021 Proposed 

 
Amount 

($ million) 

% 
Growth 

from 
Total 
2019 

Budget 
Amount 

($ million) 

% 
Growth 

from 
Total 
2020 

Budget 
Amount 

($ million) 

% 
Growth 

from 
Total 
2020 

Budget 

Previous Year’s Regular 
Salary Budget 282.1  297.4  297.4  

Price Movements     9.3 1.3   10.0 1.4     5.1 0.7 
Salary Proposals     6.5 0.9     6.9 0.9     0.0 0.0 
Foreign Exchange Impact     1.5 0.2     2.7 0.4     3.7 0.5 
Other Price Movements     1.3 0.2     0.4 0.1     1.4 0.2 

Volume Growth     6.0 0.9     4.5 0.6     4.4 0.6 
Regular Salary Budget 297.4  311.8  306.8  

BOD = Board of Directors; CBR = Comprehensive Review of Compensation and Benefits for International Staff, 
National Staff, and Administrative Staff; IED = Independent Evaluation Department. 
Notes: 
1. Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
2. In 2020, $297.4 million regular salary includes $10.2 million for the BOD, $6.9 million for IED, $1.1 million for the 

Accountability Mechanism, and $279.2 million under the Operational Expenses category, which consists of salaries 
for staff and Management. Total salaries of $286.8 million under the Operational Expenses category in Appendix 
1 includes $7.7 million for other salary items. 

3. In 2021, $306.8 million regular salary includes $10.3 million for BOD, $7.2 million for IED, $1.2 million for 
Accountability Mechanism and $288.2 million for Operational Expenses category which consist of salaries for staff 
and management. Total salaries of $297.4 million under Operational Expenses category in Appendix 1 includes 
$9.2 million for other salary items. 

4. Salary proposals are defined in the 2020 CBR. 
5. Other price movements including promotions, BOD, and Management are not covered by the CBR. 
6. Volume growth refers to incremental salary of net staff increase of 31 international staff and 9 national staff in 2020 

and 23 international staff in 2021. Related benefits of new staff positions are not included in this table; however, 
Table E1 volume growth includes both Salaries and Benefits of the new positions. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
 
 

 
 



 

 

To: Board of Directors 
 

2021 BUDGET PROPOSAL 
 
1. Pursuant to Section 15 of the By-Laws, this memorandum presents for the Board of 
Directors’ consideration the proposed budget of the Asian Development Bank (ADB) for 2021, as 
described in this paper and summarized in Appendixes 1 and 2. 
 
2. The proposed 2021 budget is strategy-driven and built on ADB’s Work Program and 
Budget Framework (WPBF), 2021–2023.1 It has been formulated through an iterative planning 
process. 

 
I. STRATEGIC AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 

 
A. Strategic Context and COVID-19 Response  

3. ADB continues to focus on responding to the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) and helping 
its developing member countries (DMCs) achieve a green, resilient, and inclusive economic 
recovery. ADB also continues to implement Strategy 2030 and its underlying seven operational 
priorities.2  
 
4. Response to coronavirus disease. In 2020, ADB implemented several policy variations 
and measures to support activities that respond directly to the economic impacts of the COVID-
19 pandemic. These measures were introduced to enable ADB to provide faster, more tailored, 
and impactful responses to the pandemic. Proposed for an initial period of 15 months starting 
April 2020, these measures may be extended for up to 2 years, subject to the review and prior 
Board approval. 

 
5. ADB has adopted a scenario-based approach to planning the WPBF, 2021–2023, using 
a baseline scenario as the basis for the work program, while also considering an alternative 
scenario. The baseline scenario assumes a phased return to a “new normal” by 2022, while the 
alternative scenario assumes a prolonged recovery with the “new normal” reached by 2023. Agility 
and flexibility in adjusting business pipelines will be critical to meet DMCs’ rapidly evolving needs. 

 
6. Approach to a coronavirus disease vaccine. ADB’s goal is to support rapid and 
equitable distribution of safe and effective COVID-19 vaccines across its DMCs. ADB will focus 
on enabling DMCs to purchase and become better prepared to access and introduce COVID-19 
vaccines. These efforts will include developing strategic plans for delivering vaccines, informing 
countries of the latest information, and considering financing options in coordination with 
international partners. In close collaboration with other development partners—such as the World 
Health Organization; United Nations Children's Fund; Gavi, the Vaccine Alliance; the Coalition for 
Epidemic Preparedness Innovation; and the World Bank—ADB will provide timely and flexible 
support in three critical areas: (i) undertaking needs assessments and helping countries as they 
prepare comprehensive national COVID-19 vaccination strategies, (ii) ensuring safe and effective 
vaccine distribution and delivery systems and infrastructure are in place, and (iii) making available 
adequate financial resources to purchase and manufacture vaccines and other associated goods 
and services. 

 
1  ADB. 2020. Work Program and Budget Framework, 2021–2023. Manila. 
2  ADB. 2018. Strategy 2030: Achieving a Prosperous, Inclusive, Resilient, and Sustainable Asia and the Pacific. 

Manila. 
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7. ADB will focus on the quality and the impact of its operations, adopting differentiated 
approaches across its DMCs. The approaches will reflect the duration and effectiveness of 
measures to date targeted at crisis responses and transitions to the “new normal”. The path for 
DMCs to transition to a “new normal” is expected to differ by country. 

 
8. Strategic priorities will include (i) strengthening the alignment of operations with Strategy 
2030’s seven operational priorities; (ii) enhancing the role of nonsovereign operations (NSOs) 
and public–private partnerships; (iii) expanding knowledge solutions and innovative approaches; 
(iv) adopting integrated One ADB approaches; (v) enhancing communications and outreach; (vi) 
strengthening cofinancing, resource mobilization, and catalyzation; and (vii) improving project 
implementation. 

 
9. Midterm review of the corporate results framework. In 2021, ADB will initiate a midterm 
review of its Strategy 2030 corporate results framework to ensure that it remains relevant and 
effective in meeting the needs of its DMCs. This will involve consultations with departments, 
offices (including field offices), Management, Board members, and Asian Development Fund 
(ADF) donors. 
 
10. Sustainable Development Goals. ADB is deepening the contributions of its operations 
to achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). Analysis of project contributions to the 
SDGs, and assessments of SDGs implementation and challenges, particularly at the subnational 
and local government levels (localizing SDGs) will be conducted, as well as country studies, that 
will synthesize key steps that DMCs are taking to implement the SDGs in order to provide key 
inputs to country partnership strategies (CPSs). 

 
11. One ADB collaboration. One ADB collaboration will be promoted across the bank 
through One ADB teams, with staff movement and collaboration encouraged in response to 
changing needs. ADB will continue to compile, analyze, and share progress and lessons learned 
at the corporate level through various reporting channels including the annual Development 
Effectiveness Review; the 2020 edition will include a feature section on ADB’s response to the  
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
B. Major Institutional Changes, Reforms, and Initiatives  

12. Review of technical assistance operations. ADB will undertake a comprehensive 
review of technical assistance (TA) operations and propose specific recommendations to further 
improve TA quality, relevance, and efficiency. The key components of the review will include (i) 
implementation of the 2017 TA reform to enhance the speed, quality, and relevance of ADB’s TA 
operations; (ii) criteria and process for allocating Technical Assistance Special Fund (TASF) 
resources; (iii) use of TA resources for transaction advisory services and NSOs; (iv) application 
and use of reimbursable TA; (v) monitoring and reporting of TA operations; and (vi) the skills to 
be acquired using TA resources for Strategy 2030 implementation. 

 
13. Review of the Disaster and Emergency Assistance Policy. The 2019 Review of the 
Disaster and Emergency Assistance Policy proposed revisions to the policy and the formulation 
of a standalone policy for an emergency assistance lending modality. Draft policy papers are 
being prepared that aim to help build on ADB’s extensive experience in delivering disaster and 
emergency support, including emergency assistance loans and grants. Discussions among 
relevant departments are ongoing with Board circulation of the draft policy papers planned by the 
second quarter of 2021. 
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14. Country partnership strategy business process. ADB is finalizing a new CPS approach 
with reforms in five areas: (i) alignment of CPSs with Strategy 2030, (ii) CPS final review, (iii) 
country knowledge plan, (iv) country operations business plan, and (v) CPS results framework. 
These reforms will strengthen the CPS process by promoting knowledge management for 
applying innovative approaches in ADB’s operations. By better integrating country knowledge 
plans into the CPS process, ADB will deliver a more programmatic approach to providing DMCs 
with knowledge solutions. Governance risk assessments will be conducted at the national and 
sector levels to identify institutional and systemic challenges and risks and put together 
appropriate risk-mitigating actions to inform the CPS. The CPS reforms will also promote a One 
ADB approach for integrated sovereign and nonsovereign solutions among regional departments 
(sovereign), the Private Sector Operations Department (NSO), and the Office of Public–Private 
Partnerships (public–private partnership support, including transaction advisory services). The 
new CPS will also improve results monitoring and reporting throughout the CPS cycle, with an 
improved results framework and periodic performance reporting. To inform the preparation of 
CPSs for regular ordinary capital resources (OCR)-only eligible DMCs with per capita incomes 
above ADB’s graduation income threshold, a new graduation criteria assessment will be 
developed. This assessment will provide a framework for the consistent evaluation of DMCs’ 
progress towards ADB’s graduation criteria.3 
 
15. Corporate evaluation. The external review of the Independent Evaluation Department 
(IED) recommended that Management and IED develop a new evaluation policy that will cover 
both self- and independent evaluation functions. To address this recommendation, Management 
and IED are collaborating to carry out the background analytical and stocktaking work and to draft 
the evaluation principles, incorporating feedback from key internal stakeholders. 
 
16. Review of resident mission operations. The review is expected to conclude in 2020, 
and some of the themes covered by the review are being incorporated into departmental work 
plans. ADB will begin implementing the review recommendations and report progress to 
Management and the Board. Following the first year of implementation, recommendations will be 
reviewed, and some may be adjusted.  

 
17. Monitoring Strategy 2030 implementation and analyzing operational issues. The 
annual Development Effectiveness Review will analyze and report progress in delivering Strategy 
2030, including lessons learned and actions to address challenges. To complement this, ADB will 
conduct several operational research studies, producing functional knowledge products 
containing in-depth analysis of various operational issues that highlight significant challenges and 
progress made through good practices and lessons learned. 4 This will strengthen operations in 
the medium- to long-term. ADB will continue the Strategy 2030 Implementation Group, comprising 
heads of departments, while promoting collaboration across departments and exchanges of ideas 
between different business lines on key strategic initiatives. 

 

 
3  ADB takes a multidimensional evaluation approach to graduation, combining quantitative and qualitative 

assessments. The criteria for graduating from regular ADB assistance are (i) gross national income per capita, (ii) 
the availability of commercial capital flows on reasonable terms, and (iii) the attainment of a certain level of 
development by key economic and social institutions.  

4  Knowledge products and services are knowledge that is incorporated in publications and events. They are thus 
measurable, reported, and recognized. They have seven classifications, which are reported in k-Nexus and in annual 
operational performance, among others. They are also recognized as knowledge outputs of ADB and as targets and 
tracking indicators in the corporate results framework. 
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18. Staff capacity development. ADB will continue to raise staff awareness of financing 
modalities and products, including the revised design and monitoring framework (DMF) guidelines. 
The outreach program aims to ensure that staff make informed decisions when selecting the 
financing modality for their projects and prepare high-quality DMFs for use throughout the project 
cycle in support of improved project success rates. Training will be conducted for staff, particularly 
those from operations departments, and for strategically selected DMC officials. DMF guidelines 
for NSOs will be prepared, with a corresponding related learning program. 

 
19. Implementation of ADF 13. In September 2020, donors agreed on a total replenishment, 
including ADF 13 and TASF 7, of $4,061 million. ADF 13 will be the first to implement ADB’s 
Strategy 2030 during its full cycle. ADF donors endorsed ADF 13’s strategic directions in line with 
Strategy 2030 to (i) address development challenges in countries eligible for ADF and 
concessional OCR lending; (ii) respond to the COVID-19 crisis; and (iii) support a green, 
sustainable, resilient, and inclusive recovery. 

 
20. Continuing to support quality infrastructure in line with the principles and strong 
governance of the Group of Twenty and alleviating the negative impact of the COVID-19 crisis, 
ADF 13 will give special attention to six areas: (i) supporting countries classified as fragile and 
conflict-affected situations (FCASs) and small island developing states (SIDS); (ii) achieving the 
transformative gender agenda (SDG 5); (iii) addressing climate change and supporting disaster 
resilience; (iv) fostering regional cooperation and integration, including the provision of regional 
public goods, such as regional health security, which is part of the universal health coverage 
agenda, and ocean health, biodiversity, and ecosystem services; (v) supporting NSOs in group A 
countries; and (vi) enhancing debt sustainability.  

 
21. Implementation of the ADF private sector window. ADB will operationalize the private 
sector window on a pilot basis. Outreach sessions will be conducted for a select group of DMCs, 
resident missions, and private sector clients to market and create awareness of the facility and 
types of financing products offered under the ADF private sector window. The outreach sessions 
will also cover eligibility criteria, including targeted countries and sectors, and the process for 
accessing the concessional facility. 
 

II. THE 2021 WORK PROGRAM 
 
22. Impact of COVID-19 on the 2021 work program. Recognizing the uncertainty facing 
ADB and its DMCs, the WPBF, 2021–2023 adopted a more flexible, scenario-based approach. A 

baseline scenario presents operational projections based on an anticipated phased return to a 
“new normal” by 2022. Although some DMCs may still be experiencing severe effects, a general 
easing of quarantine and travel restrictions is assumed, allowing more frequent business travel 
domestically and across most DMCs during 2021. Under this scenario, ADB will continue to focus 
on supporting COVID-19 response programs and projects, while also working with DMCs to 
accelerate their transition toward economic recovery. The alternative scenario assumes 
continued high rates of COVID-19 will remain in most DMCs in 2021 and a prolonged recovery 
and return to the “new normal” by 2023. The operations program described in paras. 23–25 
assumes a baseline scenario. 
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23. Operations program. Consistent with the WPBF, 2021–2023, ADB plans to commit 
178 projects—135 sovereign operations and 43 NSOs—totaling $23.4 billion in 2021 (Appendix 
4). Key deliverables in commitments and disbursements are in Table 1.5 
 

(i) Sovereign operations. Projected sovereign commitments total $21.2 billion. New 
projects will be financed by $750 million in ADF grants, $3.8 billion in concessional 
OCR, and $16.7 billion in regular OCR. 

(ii) Nonsovereign operations. Commitments in NSOs are projected at $2.1 billion 
(43 projects), or 24% (by project count) of total ADB operations. 

(iii) Public–private partnerships. ADB plans to secure six additional transaction 
advisory services mandates and administer 22 mandates by the end of 2021. 
 

Table 1: Key Operations Outputs 
 

Item 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
Key Operations Outputs           

A. Projects           
Commitments ($ million) 19,687 21,576 21,643 31,027 23,365 
Commitments (number)      128      164      156      198      178 

B. Technical Assistance           
Commitments ($ million)      310      371      464      527      384 
Commitments (number)      304      345      238      266      239 

C. Disbursements ($ million) 11,676 14,760 16,769 24,651 16,704 
Notes:   
1. The operations outputs for 2017–2019 are actual figures, 2020–2021 are based on the Work Program and Budget 

Framework, 2021–2023. 
2. Commitments include sovereign and nonsovereign projects funded by the Asian Development Fund (ADF), 

concessional ordinary capital resources (OCR), and regular OCR. 
3. Disbursements targets for 2020 and 2021 cover (i) sovereign (projects and policy-based) and nonsovereign 

operations; and (ii) loans, grants, and equity investments financed by the ADF, concessional OCR, regular OCR, 
other special funds, cofinanced loans, and cofinanced grants fully administered by the Asian Development Bank. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
24. Climate change operations and financing. The number of projects supporting climate 
change mitigation and adaptation is expected at 52% of the total in 2021. Climate finance 
committed is projected at $6.6 billion ($5.3 billion in climate change mitigation and $1.3 billion in 
climate change adaptation). 
 
25. Technical assistance program. In 2021, 239 new committed TA projects totaling $384.0 
million are planned, comprising 129 transaction TA projects and 110 knowledge and support TA 
projects.6 TA will support (i) project preparation and implementation, including capacity building 
of executing and implementing agencies; and (ii) policy advice, institutional strengthening, and 
knowledge sharing. More TASF resources will be directed to low-income countries, lower middle-
income countries, FCAS countries, and SIDS. TASF allocations to these countries will support 
capacity building, policy reforms, and project design and implementation. Beginning in 2021, the 
TASF will set aside funds for strengthening debt management in ADF and concessional OCR 
lending countries. TASF allocations to upper middle-income countries will be selective and 
strategically focused. 

 
5  The operations program is anchored on the firm pipelines jointly identified by DMCs and ADB and is reflected in 

country operations business plans. 
6  Projected TA commitments in 2020 are expected to reach $527 million because of the addition of a large one-time 

mega TA project for emergency procurement of personal protective equipment and other COVID-19 response 
initiatives. 
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26. Disbursements. The disbursements for sovereign operations and NSOs in 2021 are 
estimated at $16.7 billion. This includes fully administered cofinanced loans and grants. In 2020, 
disbursements are expected to reach $24.7 billion.  

 
27. As of 30 September 2020, disbursements totaled $16.7 billion, comprising $14.1 billion for 
sovereign loans, $1.8 billion for NSOs, $0.6 billion for grants, and $0.2 billion TAs. Sovereign loan 
and grant disbursements included responses related to COVID-19 of $7.7 billion (disbursement 
for sovereign loans of $7.5 billion and grants $0.2 billion), which was 93% higher (or by $7.6 billion 
more) than disbursements in 2019. Disbursements for NSOs included $1.5 billion from 
nonsovereign loans, $69 million for equity investments, and $251 million for other debt securities. 
TA disbursements were $207 million (compared with $201 million for the same period in 2019). 

 
28. Portfolio management. By the end of 2021 
 

(i) the sovereign portfolio is expected to decrease to 692 projects from 697 in 2020, 
(ii) the nonsovereign portfolio is expected to increase to 272 projects from 239 in 2020, 

and 
(iii) the TA portfolio is expected to drop to 887 TA operations from 957 in 2020 

(Table 2). 
 

Table 2: Active Project and Technical Assistance Portfolio 
(number) 

      2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
A.  Project 853 899 872 936 964 

 Sovereign 637 668 675 697 692 

 Nonsovereign 216 231 197 239 272 
B. Technical assistance 829 865 883 957 887 

Note: Figures for 2017–2019 are actual figures of committed portfolios, while those for 2020–2021 are based 
on figures from the Work Program and Budget Framework, 2021–2023. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
29. Sovereign cofinancing and partnerships. Mobilizing sovereign cofinancing and building 
strong partnerships with traditional and nontraditional partners are key elements of ADB’s 
Strategy 2030. In 2021, ADB will continue to (i) mobilize needed cofinancing from different 
sources to support DMCs’ COVID-19 response and the post-COVID recovery programs; (ii) 
enhance efficiency and lower transaction costs for DMCs and other partners; and (iii) better align 
with the objectives of DMCs, ADB, and its partners.  
 
30. ADB will strengthen the mobilization of grants and trust funds to fill viability gaps; drive 
innovation and new instruments; and support knowledge products, expertise, and services to 
deliver Strategy 2030.  

 
31. ADB will explore new and nontraditional development partners such as foundations, 
corporate and philanthropic institutions, and private investors. The bank will also roll out initiatives 
to strengthen ADB-wide coordination to strategically approach development partners and 
streamline business process for project-specific and trust fund operations, as well as nonfinancing 
partnerships. ADB is aligning its internal organization and business processes to achieve these 
objectives, including through investments in information platforms for enhanced client 
management, communication, and reporting. Total sovereign cofinancing is projected to reach 
$6.5 billion in 2021. As in 2020, ADB will not have an explicit volume target for sovereign 
cofinancing in 2021 but will monitor the trends.  
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32. Nonsovereign cofinancing. Long-term nonsovereign cofinancing in 2021 is projected at 
$2.4 billion, including resource mobilization through the transaction advisory services of the Office 
of Public–Private Partnership. The long-term nonsovereign cofinancing ratio is expected to reach 
1.4 during 2021 and progress to 1.8 by the end of the WPBF period and 2.5 by 2030. Short-term 
nonsovereign cofinancing is projected at $3.2 billion in 2021. 
 
33. Knowledge program. The COVID-19 pandemic highlighted that ADB needs to be more 
agile and collaborative with its knowledge solutions. 7  It also showed the importance of 
contextualizing knowledge to help DMCs recover from the impacts of this pandemic and get them 
back on a sustainable growth track in the near to medium-term. The pandemic has accentuated 
the need for integrated knowledge solutions that will enhance ADB’s operations and contribute to 
sustaining development outcomes in the DMCs. 

 
34. ADB will enhance its role as an innovative center of excellence for rigorous, evidence-
based knowledge. In 2021, ADB will finalize the Knowledge Management Action Plan, 2021–2025, 
focusing on (i) the importance of culture change; (ii) quality review processes, access, sharing 
tacit knowledge, use of digital technology, external benchmarking of ADB’s knowledge 
management system, and differentiated approach; and (iii) a knowledge results framework. ADB 
will also implement an innovation framework and begin preparations for the creation of an 
innovation hub. ADB will expand its knowledge partnerships with leading knowledge providers in 
the region. High-level technologies will be applied across a range of sectors and projects. In 2021, 
ADB will deliver 279 knowledge products and services. 

 
35. ADB will continue to emphasize virtual delivery of knowledge, although in the long-term 
this modality cannot replace face-to-face policy dialogue. The delivery of knowledge products and 
services that support DMCs in their COVID-19 response and anticipated recovery phase will be 
prioritized. These include (i) flagship and signature events such as the Asia Pacific Transport 
Forum, Green Business/Blue Economy Forum, Asia Pacific Social Protection Week, Asian 
Sanitation Dialogue, and the Asia Pacific Youth Symposium; (ii) working papers on Addressing 
the Long-Term Impact of COVID-19 on Energy and the Environment; (iii) policy briefs on 
Assessing COVID-19 impacts and on state-owned enterprises; (iv) knowledge-sharing events on 
domestic resource mobilization and international tax cooperation under the regional hub initiative; 
(v) policy advice and recommendations on health, tourism, and aviation interface; (vi) sector-
specific guidance notes on the impacts of COVID-19; and (vii) blogs, interviews, and other formats 
of communication to analyze and disseminate knowledge on challenges and approaches to 
reopening economies after lockdowns. 

 
36. ADB will also cover topics about a “new normal” for (i) gender (e.g., gender-responsive 
procurement and the gender impact of quality infrastructure); (ii) rural development and food 
security; (iii) environmental sustainability; (iv) integration of resilience and low-carbon 
considerations in ADB’s support for the COVID-19 recovery; (v) social protection intervention; and 
(vi) strengthening fiscal governance and sustainability in public–private partnerships. ADB will 
emphasize knowledge generation and dissemination on governance, including operationalizing 
the Quality Infrastructure investment agenda, and regional cooperation and integration. 

 

 
7  Knowledge solutions are knowledge-based ideas, designs, approaches, products, and processes that resolve 

problems. They are incorporated in the TA and projects, as well as in ADB’s business activities, and valued by its 
clients. There is no established method to measure, report, and recognize knowledge solutions. Some, especially 
knowledge solutions incorporated in the TA, take a form of knowledge products and services, and are thus reported 
and recognized, but others are not systematically measured or reported. 
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37. Country strategies and business plans. ADB will prepare 9 CPSs and 41 country 
operations business plans in 2021. A new CPS approach that will enhance the focus on Strategy 
2030 operational priority results, highlight the One ADB approach, and promote knowledge 
management will be implemented beginning 2021. 
 

38. Board of Governors and Board of Directors. The Board of Governors approved Tbilisi, 
Georgia as the site of the 54th Annual Meeting of the Board of Governors from 2 to 5 May 2021. 
A budget of $2.4 million is allocated for the meeting, under the assumption that a physical meeting 
will be possible in Tbilisi during 2021. The 2021 budget for the Board of Directors is estimated at 
$18.4 million, an increase of 7.6% over the 2020 budget. The increase is mainly driven by 
expected movements in the offices of the directors, an adjustment to the Staff Retirement Plan 
(SRP) contribution rate, and exchange rate movements in expense items such as rental costs. 
Appendix 8 summarizes the Board of Directors 2021 budget.  
 

III. BUDGET PLANNING AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES  

39. Based on the business requirements, the annual budget is prepared as part of the iterative 
planning process, which also underpins the preparation of the WPBF and the annual review of 
ADB’s loan charges and allocation of net income. The 2021 budget is prudent and will support 
ADB’s needs in responding to the COVID-19 pandemic, while maintaining alignment with Strategy 
2030. The 2021 budget will be implemented flexibly to ensure budget resources can be used 
effectively under a variety of scenarios related to COVID-19.  
 
40. [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to 
disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).]8 9 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
41. Projected allocable net income. The impact of the proposed internal administrative 
expense (IAE) budget and accruals adjustment to the allocable net income are reflected in the 
income figures (Table 3). Considered side by side, forecasts indicate that overall administrative 
expenses are expected to be fully covered by income from lending operations for 2020–2021. 
Contributing to ADB’s organic capital growth, the proposed 2021 IAE budget results in overall 
administrative expenses below the level of income from lending operations. Appendix 5 provides 
further analysis. 

 
8  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
9  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
 
 
 
10  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
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Table 3: Income and Expense Outlook, 2020–2021  
[This table has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42. [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to 
disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).]11 12  
 
 

 
11  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
12  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
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43. [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to 
disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).]13  

14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IV. INDEPENDENT EVALUATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY MECHANISM 
 
44. Independent evaluation. The proposed 2021 work program and budget of IED will deliver 
a combination of evaluations that are aligned with Strategy 2030 and respond to the ongoing 
COVID-19 pandemic. These evaluations, combined with knowledge and learning initiatives, 
support more effective ADB policies, processes, and operations. To strengthen its impact, IED 
will continue to pursue its medium-term strategic priorities of (i) achieving a good balance of 
products, (ii) strengthening evaluation utilization, (iii) addressing evaluation gaps and risks to 
Strategy 2030 development outcomes, and (iv) strengthening the quality and credibility of 
evaluation work. 
 
45. High-level evaluations planned for delivery in 2021 will cover One ADB, ADB’s response 
to the COVID-19 pandemic, climate change, ADB’s programs in Bangladesh and the Greater 
Mekong Subregion program, and IED’s flagship Annual Evaluation Review report (Box 1). IED 
will continue to validate all ADB CPS final reviews and project completion reports of sovereign 
and NSOs. IED will continue to deliver new products such as synthesis notes and systematic 
reviews, as well as its traditional project and TA evaluations and topical papers on selected issues. 
Its new TA completion report validation system is fully operational and will continue to improve in 
2021. IED will be ready to respond with quick-turnaround evaluation work, if needed. Finally, IED 
will complement its evaluations with knowledge events, outreach, capacity development support, 
and partnerships and networks. 
 
46. The proposed IED budget for 2021 is $14.8 million, 4.3% higher than the 2020 budget, 
because of projected increases in staff costs driven mainly by two new international staff positions 

 
13  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
14  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
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in 2021. The budget also reflects a 30% decrease in business travel. IED’s budget for 2021 was 
endorsed by the Development Effectiveness Committee and is presented separately for Board 
approval (para. 125). Appendix 9 presents the details on IED’s 2021 budget. 
 

 
47. Accountability Mechanism. While the COVID-19 pandemic has limited the problem-
solving missions, face-to-face training, and outreach of the Office of the Special Project Facilitator 
(OSPF), timely facilitation of complaints that is fair to all stakeholders will continue to be provided. 
To ensure an active response to the concerns of people affected by ADB-assisted projects, OSPF 
will increase its use of information and communication technology and the One ADB approach. 
Available communications technology will be used to reach project-affected communities while 
problem-solving missions are on hold. In response to increasing demand from operations 
departments, demand-driven capacity building and training will be conducted for ADB staff and 
relevant external stakeholders. Knowledge products and services will continue to be developed, 
including e-learning courses on grievance redress mechanisms and problem-solving tools, the 

Box 1: Highlights of 2021 Independent Evaluation Department Work Program 

A. High-level evaluations 
(i) One ADB 
(ii) Real-Time Evaluation: Learning from ADB’s Response to COVID-19 
(iii) ADB Support for Action on Climate Change  
(iv) Country Assistance Program Evaluation: Bangladesh  
(v) Regional Country Assistance Program Evaluation: Greater Mekong Subregion  
(vi) Annual Evaluation Review: Special Chapter on Sustainable Development Goals 

 
B. Other evaluations  

(i) Validations of Country Partnership Strategy Final Reviews (7)a 
(ii) Sector Synthesis Note series (1) 
(iii) Systematic Review (1) 
(iv) Topical papers on Policy-based Lending and Women’s Economic Empowerment (2) 
(v) Project performance evaluation reports on sovereign operations (2) 
(vi) Project performance evaluation reports on nonsovereign operations (2) 
(vii) Technical assistance performance evaluation reports (1) 
(viii) Quick turnaround, other evaluations (number to be determined) 

 

C. Validations of project and technical assistance self-assessments  

(i) 100% validation of circulated PCRs and XARRsb 
(ii) Validation of TCRs (% coverage to be determined) 

 

D. Evaluation knowledge management  
(i) Capacity development program within and outside ADB 
(ii) Outreach and learning events 
(iii) Evaluation systems and databasec 

(iv) Partnerships and networksd 
 
ADB = Asian Development Bank, COVID-19 = coronavirus disease, IED = Independent Evaluation Department, 
PCR = project or program completion report, TCR = technical assistance completion report, XARR = extended 
annual review report. 
a  Subject to availability of the country partnership strategy final reviews (Afghanistan, Kazakhstan, Lao PDR, 

Myanmar, Timor-Leste, Turkmenistan, and Viet Nam). 
b  A notional target of 100 completed validations. 
c  Includes the cognitive search project; evaluation information systems (web site, lessons and success rates 

databases, Management action record system); and the IED management dashboard. 
d Includes Evaluation Cooperation Group; Meeting of Chairs and Heads of Independent Evaluation. 
Source: IED. 
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OSPF’s Lessons Learned case study series, and the Safeguard and Accountability Mechanism 
Webinar series launched in 2020. 
 
48. In 2021, the Compliance Review Panel (CRP) will continue to address complaints 
submitted by project-affected people and monitor the implementation of approved remedial action 
plans using methodologies that are feasible during the pandemic. In addition to providing technical 
and operational support to the CRP, the Office of the Compliance Review Panel (OCRP) will 
enhance capacity development programs. Knowledge management will also be improved with 
the preparation of the Learning Lessons in Compliance Review series. Finally, the OCRP will 
review its case management system and the CRP website to improve knowledge sharing. 
 
49. The proposed 2021 budget of ADB’s Accountability Mechanism is $2.6 million, comprising 
$1.2 million for OSPF and $1.4 million for the CRP and the OCRP (Appendix 1). 
 
50. The CRP chair prepared the combined annual work plan and budget of the CRP and the 
OCRP, which was endorsed by the Board Compliance Review Committee in consultation with the 
President. The proposed budget of $1.4 million is presented separately for Board approval 
(para. 126) and the details are in Appendix 10. 
 

V. 2021 INTERNAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE BUDGET AND COST DRIVERS 
 
A. Approach to 2021 Budget  

51. The 2021 budget was prepared during the unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic and the 
subsequent economic downturn across the world and the Asia and Pacific region. Despite the 
necessary increase in support for DMCs, acknowledging international conditions, ADB has taken 
a highly prudent approach when developing the 2021 budget. All departmental budget 
requirements have been reevaluated and budget allocations have been determined based on the 
resources needed to support the revised work plans. The budget is based on the expectation that 
new ways of working, which delivered significant productivity gains in 2020, will continue in 2021. 
New ways of working are explained further in para. 66. 
 
52. All resource requirements, including staffing, were subject to substantive reviews, 
ensuring business needs are reflected accurately, with budgetary emphasis given to departments 
directly implementing Strategy 2030. 
 
53. Nominal budget growth is 4.7%. The budget impact from salaries and staff benefits 
proposals in the 2020 Comprehensive Review of Compensation and Benefits for International 
Staff, National Staff, and Administrative Staff (CBR) is expected to be zero, excluding the impact 
of foreign exchange movements. The price factor adjustment is 4.2%, which is primarily driven by 
external price factors. Figure 1 shows ADB’s budget growth from 2010 to 2021. 
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54. Lower staff increases compared to 2020, combined with changes in ways of working, have 
helped limit volume growth to 0.5%. A reduction in business travel expected in 2021 will largely 
offset the new staff positions and the administrative expenses associated with ADB’s ongoing 
digitization, which has helped ensure continuity of operations throughout the crisis.  
 
55. Like other international financial institutions, travel budgets are being reduced in favor of 
greater use of field-based consultants. Ways of working are changing, with most international 
financial institutions using work-from-home (WFH) arrangements, which is enabled through 
greater use of technology. 

  
56. Budget utilization has improved in recent years. However, like peer organizations, ADB’s 
utilization in 2020 will be reduced by the COVID-19 pandemic. ADB remains committed to near 
full budget utilization, but utilization is expected to be about 94% in 2020—slightly lower than the 
target level of the corporate result framework indicator and lower than pre-COVID-19 expectations. 
The main factor reducing utilization is the ongoing travel restrictions. Figure 2 shows budget 
utilization rates from 2015 to 2019 and the forecast 2020 utilization rate.  
 

Figure 2: Budget Utilization Rates 
 

     

 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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Figure 1: Budget Growth, 2010–2021
(%)

Notes:
1.  Growth shown is year-on-year approved budget growth and does not reflect actual budget utilization.  
2. For comparability purposes, the one-time early separation program of 2016 and the Staff Retirement Plan
switch incentive scheme of 2018 are excluded. Dotted lines indicate budget growth including these items.
Source: Asian Development Bank.
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57. Budget carried over from 2019 proved valuable in 2020 and was used to help meet the 
unexpected costs related to COVID-19. In accordance with the Board-approved budget carryover 
mechanism, a maximum of 2% of unutilized 2020 budget (up to $14.5 million) will be carried over 
from 2020 and made available to meet any unexpected 2021 costs not budgeted for under the 
baseline scenario.15 
 
B. Impact of COVID-19 on the Preparation of the 2021 Budget 
 
58. The budget is based on the baseline scenario for 2021 described in the WPBF. The 
alternative scenario—along with the possibility of the crisis deepening or an earlier return to 
normal operations—have also been considered. ADB’s forecasts suggest that costs associated 
with these additional scenarios should also be capable of being covered by available budget 
resources. 
 
59. Because of the uncertain environment, departmental budget requirements may change 
during 2021. A flexible approach to budget management will ensure that adequate resources are 
made available to departments, if additional needs arise. The network of departmental budget 
focal persons will again help ensure approved budgets are effectively managed across divisions.  

 
60. Costs related to COVID-19 and the impact of the crisis on all cost categories will again be 
monitored and reported throughout 2021. In 2020, these costs are expected to total $14.5 million, 
comprising (i) facilities, security, and information technology (IT) requirements during the 
extended WFH period and staged re-occupancy; (ii) staff consultants to augment COVID-related 
expertise; (iii) medical supplies and screening costs; and (iv) WFH support costs for national and 
administrative staff. In 2021, the budget carryover, contingency budget, and reallocations will 
again be available to meet costs that were not budgeted. 
 
C. Cost Drivers of the 2021 Budget 
 
61. The year-on-year budget growth is driven by internal and external factors, which ADB 
measures as volume growth and price increases. Budget growth also represents historic strategic 
decisions such as the special initiatives within the volume growth.  
 
62. ADB identified the main cost drivers in developing the 2021 budget: (i) costs related to 
COVID-19; (ii) staff costs, including additional staff to support the 2021 work program; (iii) IT 
requirements, including additional administrative costs arising from IT reforms; (iv) support to 
resident missions; and (v) the adjustment to the contribution rate of the SRP. Improvements in 
organizational resilience and corporate management and administration are also highlighted. 
 
63. The IAE budget is $771.2 million, representing a 4.7% nominal growth rate, or $34.8 
million increase over the 2020 budget (Appendix 1). The increase is primarily driven by a price 
increase of 4.2% and a volume growth of 0.5% (Table 4). [Information in this paragraph has been 
removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 
17.4.viii).]16 The assumptions for the price factor are in Appendix 6.  

 
15  ADB. 2006. Budget of Asian Development Bank for 2007. Manila. (R283-06). 
16  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
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Table 4: Key Components of Budget Growth  
(%) 

Item 2020 Budget 2021 Preview 2021 Proposed 

 
$ 

million 

% 
change 

over 
prior 
year 

$ 
million 

% 
change 

over 
prior 
year 

$ 
million 

% 
change 

over 
prior 
year 

% to 
total $ 
growth 

Prior year budget (a) 699.8  736.4  736.4   

Price movements        
   Salaries     9.3 1.3   10.0 1.4     5.1 0.7   15 
   Salary-related benefits     1.7 0.3     3.1 0.4     1.2 0.2     3 
   Others     9.4 1.3   12.9 1.8   15.3 2.1   44 
   Increase in SRP contribution rate … …     9.2 1.3     9.1 1.2   26 

Total growth from price movement (b)   20.4 2.9   35.2 4.8   30.6 4.2   88 

Volume growth        
   Institutional requirements driven by 
   staff increase     7.1 1.0     5.4 0.7     5.3 0.7   15 
   Other savings     (4.1) (0.6)   (11.9) (1.6)   (13.6) (1.9)   (39) 

(A) Subtotal     3.0 0.4     (6.5) (0.9)     (8.3) (1.2)   (24) 
Special initiatives        
   Information technology 
   requirements   11.5 1.7   10.2 1.4   10.5 1.4   30 
   Support to resident missions     1.6 0.2     1.0 0.1     1.9 0.3     5 

(B) Subtotal   13.2 1.9   11.2 1.5   12.4 1.7   36 
Total volume growth (c)   16.1 2.3     4.7 0.6     4.1 0.5   12 

Total budget growth (b + c)   36.5 5.2   39.9 5.4   34.8 4.7 100 

Proposed budget (a + b + c) 736.4  776.3  771.2   

… = not applicable or not calculated, ( ) = negative, SRP = Staff Retirement Plan, US = United States. 
Notes: 
1. Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
2. The budget impact of proposed staff salaries and benefits is estimated to be zero, excluding the impact of foreign exchange 

movements. 
3. The estimated impact of the movements of Philippine peso and other currencies against the US dollar of $10.2 million 

(1.4%) allocated to each expense item includes $3.7 million (0.5%) for salaries, $1.2 million (0.2%) for salary-related 
benefits, and $5.4 million (0.7%) for others. 

4. Institutional requirements driven by staff increase includes salaries and benefits for new staff positions. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
64. Salary increase. The impact on the budget of the 2021 salaries, which are based on the 
new methodology described in the CBR, is estimated to be zero, excluding the impact of foreign 
exchange movements. The actual cost impact of the salary proposals by the end of 2021 will 
depend on the actual rate of dilution in 2021. If actual dilution is less than estimated, the impact 
on salary costs is expected to be minimal. The nominal increase in the salary budget item in the 
operational expense category is because of foreign exchange rate changes on non-US dollar 
denominated salaries, new staff positions, and other salary-related increases, such as promotions. 
Salaries are budgeted across the budget categories for the Board of Directors, Independent 
Evaluation, Accountability Mechanism, and Operational Expenses. Table 5 presents the 
consolidated view of the movement in the regular salary budget across these budget categories. 
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Table 5: Movement in Regular Salary Budget 
 

Item 2020 Budget 2021 Preview 2021 Proposed 

 
Amount 

($ million) 

% 
Growth 

from 
Total 
2019 

Budget 
Amount 

($ million) 

% 
Growth 

from 
Total 
2020 

Budget 
Amount 

($ million) 

% 
Growth 

from 
Total 
2020 

Budget 
Previous Year’s Regular 
Salary Budget 282.1  297.4  297.4  

Price Movements     9.3 1.3   10.0 1.4     5.1 0.7 
Salary Proposals     6.5 0.9     6.9 0.9 0 0.0 
Foreign Exchange Impact     1.5 0.2     2.7 0.4     3.7 0.5 
Other price movements     1.3 0.2     0.4 0.1     1.4 0.2 

Volume Growth     6.0 0.9     4.5 0.6     4.4 0.6 

Regular Salary Budget 297.4  311.8  306.8  
BOD = Board of Directors; CBR = Comprehensive Review of Compensation and Benefits for International Staff, 
National Staff, and Administrative Staff; IED = Independent Evaluation Department; IS = international staff; NS = 
national staff. 
Notes: 
1. Numbers may not sum up precisely because of rounding. 
2. In 2020, $297.4 million regular salary includes $10.2 million for BOD, $6.9 million for IED, $1.1 million for the 

Accountability Mechanism, and $279.2 million for the Operational Expenses category, which consists of salaries for 
staff and Management. Total salaries of $286.8 million under the Operational Expenses category in Appendix 1 
includes $7.7 million for other salary items. 

3. In 2021, $306.8 million regular salary includes $10.3 million for BOD, $7.2 million for IED, $1.2 million for the 
Accountability Mechanism, and $288.2 million for the Operational Expenses category, which consist of salaries for 
staff and Management. Total salaries of $297.4 million under the Operational Expenses category in Appendix 1 
includes $9.2 million for other salary items. 

4. Salary proposals are defined in the 2020 CBR. 
5. Other price movements including promotions, Board, and Management are not covered by the CBR. 
6. Volume growth refers to incremental salary of net staff increase of 31 IS and 9 NS in 2020 and 23 IS in 2021. 

Related benefits of new staff positions are not included in this table; however, Table 4 volume growth includes both 
salaries and benefits of the new positions. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
 
65. Productivity gains and new ways of working. In 2020, in response to the acute needs 
in DMCs arising from the pandemic, ADB will set a record for commitments. Commitments are 
expected to reach $31.0 billion, growth of 43.4% over 2019. As reflected in the established budget 
tracking indicators, IAE per the 3-year average of $1 million of disbursement fell 24.7% from 2019. 
Increased operations have been supported, despite ADB’s administrative costs being the lowest 
of its peer organizations. Further analysis is in Appendix 5.  

 
66. This productivity was made possible by changes to ADB’s ways of working. These include: 
 

(i) Redistribution of staff and staff-sharing across divisions and departments.  
(ii) Less international business travel in and out of Manila, expanded use of resident 

mission-led local travel, staff consulting engagements, and virtual missions.  
(iii) Increase in the use of digital technologies, including virtual meetings and paperless 

processes (Box 2). 
(iv) Streamlining of business processes (Box 3 provides departmental examples on IT 

and business processes). Many of these changes are expected to continue 
throughout 2021 and beyond. Although some of these changes may have started 
out as temporary, many will become more permanent as a “new normal” starts to 
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emerge in the months and years ahead. Overall, these organizational changes are 
expected to have a positive impact on ADB’s cost structure. 

 
67. Because of the extraordinary disruptions in 2020, staff productivity gains are not explicitly 
stated within the price and volume analysis table as in previous years. However, the lower staff 
increase of 23 reflects the significant productivity gains achieved through the new ways of working 
summarized in para. 66, many of which are expected to continue throughout 2021.  
 

Box 2: Changes to ADB’s Ways of Working Supported by Information Technologies 
 
The Asian Development Bank (ADB) has significantly improved its ways of working with the following 
changes and use of information technology (IT) tools, allowing access to information anywhere and 
anytime. The benefits and productivity gains from each IT measure are as follows:  
 

(i) Use of Office 365 and SharePoint 
(a) About 5,000 staff hours saved per year with the rollout of Office 365. 
(b) Since 2019, about 5% of growth in the number of users of SharePoint, doubling of the 

SharePoint sites, and 58% increase of total files stored (by number). 
(c) 95% decrease in printing. 

(ii) Use of Microsoft Teams and other online collaboration tools 
(a) Volume of Microsoft Teams messages grew to 4 million in September 2020 from 129,000 in 

December 2019. 
(b) Each week, on average, ADB holds 8,000 MS Teams meetings and 1,000 Zoom meetings. 

(iii) Increased availability of IT support (AskIT) and additional support for remote work 
(a) Use of the cloud-based AskIT portal for reporting IT issues and 24x7 access to remote IT 

support and help desk, achieving a 75% reduction in follow-up calls. 
(b) New staff receive standard IT mobility devices regardless of location. Access to all internal 

systems and e-mail is granted on the first day of work (average time before was 7 days). 
(c) 100% staff equipped with notebooks as standard device (compared to 30% in 2016). 

(iv) Cybersecurity and access management  
(a) Proactive detection and prevention of cyber threats and anomalies using automated tools, 

dashboards, and improved security processes. Average time to discover and begin containing 
cyber incidents reduced from 6 hours to 1 hour. 

(b) Creation of the universal access tool, allowing all ADB personnel to securely operate remotely. 
 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
1. Coronavirus Disease  

68. Additional costs related to COVID-19, which are incurred across different cost categories, 
are expected in 2021. Monitoring and reporting mechanisms established in 2020 will be 
maintained to ensure visibility and proper management of costs related to COVID-19 during 2021. 
More resources will be required to maintain strict health and safety protocols at all ADB offices 
and ensure all pandemic-related requirements of the World Health Organization and local 
governments are adhered to, as appropriate. Resources will also be required to continue to 
strengthen ADB’s crisis response capabilities, building on the lessons learned from COVID-19. 
 

2. Additional Staff to Support the 2021 Work Program 

69. Updated methodology for the workforce analysis under the pandemic. Because of 
the ongoing uncertainties in the work program covering the next 3-year WPBF planning period, 
ADB applied different analytical approaches for 2021 compared with 2022 and 2023 (footnote 1). 
For 2021, based on the near-term operational outlook, the analysis targeted specific areas to 
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continue strengthening ADB’s workforce toward implementing Strategy 2030. For 2022 and 2023, 
the focus will be on the key measures that can help enhance ADB’s agility, flexibility, and 
resilience to respond to any unexpected changes and required adjustments in the workforce and 
skill sets. The indicative new staff requirement for 2021 is estimated to be 23 international staff 
positions, while for 2022 and 2023 the requirements are indicatively 25 international staff positions 
each year, subject to reassessment on the future business outlook and updated operational work  
plans (Table 6). The resource needs for national and administrative staff categories will be met 
by position redeployment and/or productivity gains.  
 

Table 6: Indicative New Staff Requirements, 2021–2023 
 

 2021 
 

2022 
 

2023 
 

 IS NS IS NS IS NS 
Staff Requirement  23 0 25 0 25 0 

IS = international staff, NS = national staff. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
70. Staffing requirements for 2021. Given ADB’s priority to maximize existing resources and 
utilize new ways of working, while minimizing additional new resources, the workforce analysis 
for 2021 identified the following areas with minimal requirements for additional staffing: (i) 
continued expansion of NSOs, particularly in social sector investments, cofinancing, portfolio 
management, and transaction support; (ii) continued support for the COVID-19 response and 
SIDS and FCAS countries in the Pacific under sovereign operations; (iii) continued capacity 
building of direct operations support departments under NSOs to alleviate the cascading impact 
of the growing scale of operations; (iv) strengthened operations support for departments and new 
initiatives;17 and (v) continued, ongoing acquisition of specialized expertise to support the seven 
operational priorities of Strategy 2030. Table 7 provides details of the envisaged staffing 
deployment for 2021, including the indicative allocation of the new positions by area of operations 
and expertise. Appendix 7 outlines the full complement of staff positions. 
  

 
17 Includes (i) global real estate management, oversights on professional conduct, new job architecture and change 

management, and treasury quantitative analyses; (ii) digital transformation and social media programs; and (iii) the 
TA resources planning review and implementation support of knowledge-related initiatives. 
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Table 7: Indicative Allocation of New Positions by Type of Operations and Expertise 
 (number of staff positions) 

 Total 
Area of Operations and Expertise No. of IS % 

1. Sovereign operations and related support   5   22 
(i) Increased support to SIDS and FCAS countries   4  
(ii) Integrity and tax due diligence    1  
2. NSOs and related support   6   26 
(i) Expansion in social sector operations (e.g., health)    1  
(ii) Portfolio management and transaction support   2  
(iii) Commercial cofinancing   1  
(iv) NSO evaluation and legal support    2  
3. TA and knowledge-related support   3   13 
(i) TA resources planning review and monitoring   1  
(ii) Enhanced knowledge evaluation and implementation 

support of knowledge-related initiatives 
  2 

 

4. Other initiatives for operations support   4   17 
(i) Global real estate management   1  
(ii) Professional conduct   1  
(iii) Job architecture and change management   1  
(iv) Treasury-related quantitative analysis   1  
5. New expertise and COVID-19-related workforce   5   22 
(i) Expert pool (climate and disaster risk management, tax, and 

tourism-COVID-19 related) 
  3  

(ii) Digital transformation initiatives (business solutions)    1  
(iii) Digital public communications (social media)   1  

Total 23 100 
COVID-19 = coronavirus disease, FCAS = fragile and conflict-affected situation, IS = international staff, No. = number, 
NSO = nonsovereign operation, SIDS = small island developing states, TA = technical assistance.  
Source: Asian Development Bank.  

 
71. Measures for productivity improvement and greater agility. COVID-19 has 
accelerated ADB’s efforts to improve workforce productivity and operational and business process 
digitization and streamlining, some of which had started before the pandemic. Earlier initiatives 
combined with the ongoing changes to address the new ways of working under COVID-19 have 
generated productivity gains and limited new staffing requirements. Box 3 has more details on 
how departments have improved their workforce productivity. In 2021, ADB will continue to 
promote flexible and agile use of staffing resources, including staff-sharing across divisions and 
departments, flexible staff position management, 18  and deployment of a fit-for-purpose 
methodology for acquiring new skills, comprising training, contingent workforce, and new staff 
hires. ADB will also expand the use of renewable fixed-term contracts. 
  

 
18 For example, six existing staff and/or positions were mobilized between regional departments (and repurposed in 

some cases) for more efficient and optimal resource allocation in 2020. Another example is the use of flexible position 
management, which made it possible to convert two international staff positions into nine national staff positions, of 
which four were deployed to strengthen field office support, under the cost neutrality principle. 
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Box 3: Productivity Gains, To Date and Looking Forward 
 

The Asian Development Bank (ADB) has implemented a wide range of initiatives aimed at improving 
productivity. Many of these initiatives, including technology-based practices and institutional reforms, 
have been accelerated during the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic—and new initiatives 
continue to emerge. This box summarizes many of the productivity gains achieved in 2020 from 
information technology (IT) tools and business process reforms.  
 
Information technology tools. Departments across ADB have embraced the use of technology to 
improve their respective areas of business. Overall, IT tools have allowed ADB staff to work smarter and 
faster. For example: 
 

(i) The use of the Management Approval System for endorsement of project documents, combining 
approval with recording and reporting in a single action for real-time reporting, accuracy of data, 
and reduction of paper usage. 

(ii) Several departments used artificial intelligence tools. The Procurement, Portfolio and Financial 
Management Department (PPFD) chatbot answered frequently asked questions on project 
administration instructions (about 10% time savings). The Budget, People, and Management 
Systems Department (BPMSD) chatbot streamlined and simplified the recruitment process (data 
on this new tool still being tracked). The Office of Auditor General’s machine learning tool 
enabled quicker scrutiny of large amounts of data (e.g., treasury transactions). 

(iii) The Economic Research and Regional Cooperation Department used a new, cloud-based 
system for data review and analysis, allowing flagship ADB economics products (e.g., ADB’s 
Key Indicators for Asia and the Pacific and ADB’s Basic Statistics) to be produced with fewer 
steps, greater speed, and increased accuracy. 

(iv) The Treasury Department introduced the SWIFT Integration Platform to achieve faster message 
processing (12 minutes to process 300 messages compared with 2.5 hours previously), 
improved client responsiveness through faster payments, and reduction in the waiting time for 
staff (processing time reduced to 22 seconds per messages from 54 seconds).  

(v) At least 15 real-time dashboards were created to automate management reporting and eliminate 
repetitive, labor-intensive actions. For example: 
(a) BPMSD’s dashboards comprehensively tracked human resources data management and 

reporting, including staff, positions, and vacancy reports—especially during the pandemic 
when staff are mostly working from home (about 21% time savings). 

(b) The Southeast Asia Department’s dashboard enhanced portfolio monitoring and tracked its 
performance versus annual corporate targets (about 25% time savings). 

(c) A COVID-19 response dashboard tracked ADB’s projects in response to the pandemic, 
including approvals, commitments, contract awards, disbursements, and other metrics. The 
dashboard, which provides near real-time data, was accessed almost 2,600 times within the 
first 3 months of its launching. 

(d) A financial management information dashboard reduced the time needed to obtain timely 
financial management data and prepare the quarterly operational risk management reports, 
saving at least 25 hours per operational risk management report. 

 
Business process reforms. Overall workplace productivity also increased because of improvements in 
business processes, such as the streamlining of various legacy workflows. In some areas, repetitive or 
redundant processes were eliminated; in other areas, systems were reengineered to address today’s 
operating context. For example: 

 
(i) The Faster Approach to Small Nonsovereign Transactions (FAST) processing framework 

supported ADB’s ability to scale up its overall processing of private sector transactions. The 
Board approved the expansion of FAST’s total operating envelope twice in 2020—by $100 
million in January 2020 and an additional $300 million in April 2020.  

https://phonebook.adb.org/directory/getContent.do?handler=101&key=560000&caption=Procurement,%20Portfolio%20and%20Financial%20Management%20Department
https://phonebook.adb.org/directory/getContent.do?handler=101&key=560000&caption=Procurement,%20Portfolio%20and%20Financial%20Management%20Department
https://phonebook.adb.org/directory/getContent.do?handler=101&key=420000&caption=Budget,%20People,%20and%20Management%20Systems%20Department
https://phonebook.adb.org/directory/getContent.do?handler=101&key=420000&caption=Budget,%20People,%20and%20Management%20Systems%20Department
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(ii) The Office of Risk Management revised its processes for performing sovereign country risk rating 
assessments, allowing it to complete 24 assessments in 2020 (almost double compared with 
2019).  

(iii) The Office of the Anticorruption and Integrity employed a system to efficiently categorize and 
prioritize incoming cases for evaluation, enabling staff to increase case closings by 40%. This 
process streamlining was supplemented by staff redeploying to handle the increased number of 
cases received. A new system, known as Quantum, was also introduced for efficient data 
generation and report preparation.  

(iv) PPFD expanded the use of framework agreements for consulting services to shorten deployment 
times from an average of 5 days to 1 day. In 2020, 17 framework agreements were signed, 
enabling ADB to engage 98 consultants 4 days sooner for each consultant (for a total savings of 
392 days).  

 
Some initiatives integrate both IT tools and business process improvements to drive the productivity 
gains. In 2020, ADB demonstrated its ability to pivot its operations to pandemic response-mode, yet still 
deliver its overall work program. Going forward, ADB will continue to maximize the effective use of its 
resources by employing a variety of approaches to drive change and improve productivity. 
 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
3. Information Technology Requirements 

72. During 2021, IT investments will continue to (i) sustain remote work arrangements and 
strengthen IT resiliency (including costs related to COVID-19); (ii) enable corporate reforms, such 
as the transition from the London Interbank Offered Rate to alternative reference rates; (iii) 
support field office expansion, relocation, establishment and renovation; and (iv) intensify ADB’s 
digital transformation under the Digital Agenda. In addition, the establishment of new Pacific 
country offices (PCOs) will have ongoing IT costs to support their operation. 
 
73. IT requirements will contribute to budget growth in the 2021 IAE budget to cover corporate 
growth such as IT connectivity to PCOs and costs related to COVID-19, as well as additional 
administrative costs arising from ADB’s digital reforms. IT savings from streamlining and retiring 
old systems are reducing the budget impact.  
 
74. Remote work arrangements and information technology resiliency. Given the 
ongoing uncertainties, some expenditures related to COVID-19 will continue in 2021. These will 
include (i) provisioning of licenses for communications tools and expanding event management 
services to meet the demand for virtual collaboration and online events, (ii) automating and 
simplifying processes for the e-signature platform, (iii) supporting digital innovation initiatives for 
COVID-19, and (iv) strengthening cybersecurity amid an increasing global threat.  

 
75. Technology options are being explored that may better support staff during the extended 
WFH arrangements, as well as a feasibility study for deploying a contact tracing tool for use on 
ADB premises. With close to 80% of the Information Technology Department’s workforce 
outsourced, the department will incur additional costs (including for internet services) arising from 
continued remote work arrangements for contractual personnel. 

 
76. ADB has recognized the need for all corporate systems to be more resilient, not only the 
critical financial systems, which have been the focus of much of organizational resilience efforts. 
More application systems will be maintained and supported in the offshore disaster recovery site, 
beginning in the fourth quarter of 2020. The increase of application systems supported by the 
offshore disaster recovery site will require additional costs.  
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77. Digital transformation journey. With the implementation of IT investments under Real-
Time ADB and stage 1 of the Digital Agenda 2030, new digital products must be supported, 
maintained, and depreciated. Since 2016, the Real-Time ADB and stage 1 of the Digital Agenda 
2030 have introduced 52 new digital products to ADB. In 2021, 10 more new products are 
expected to be delivered and supported. Many of these products are cloud-based, resulting in 
ongoing subscription costs. 
 

4. Support to Resident Missions 
 
78. Resident missions and field offices (including Pacific coordination offices) will be at the 
forefront of ADB’s transition to a “new normal.” Ongoing travel restrictions have limited ADB’s 
traditional working model based on headquarters-centric mission travel and consulting 
engagements. In 2021 international travel is expected to restart slowly and may involve travel 
bubbles.19  This will continue to underscore the important role of resident missions in ADB’s 
operations. The 2021 departmental budget requests indicate an expected shift to more missions 
and consultant engagements based in the field for longer periods and on potentially multiple tasks. 
 
79. As an example, the Pacific region is discussing the possibility of a regional travel bubble, 
which may include New Zealand and/or Australia as well as some Pacific islands. The Pacific 
Department will use extended missions of staff to their field offices to boost capacity in the field 
and place key staff within the region. Engaging international consultants who live within the travel 
bubbles would allow operations in the region to ramp-up faster ahead of a widespread return of 
regular travel schedules.  

 
80. Other countries are also considering amending travel restrictions between countries with 
lower transmission rates of COVID-19, which will increase options to get resources on the ground. 

 
81. Implication of ADB’s resident mission operations review. ADB’s resident mission 
operations are currently being reviewed. Based on the preliminary findings and proposed 
recommendations, ADB needs to consider potential changes in future work arrangements to 
promote stronger organizational resilience, more effective use of local talent, greater agility of 
staffing resources, and delegation of business decisions in the field. ADB will review its job roles 
evaluation methodology and related architecture, promote a wider use of renewable fixed-term 
contracts, and consider a new business model involving creation of a regional hub or several hubs. 
 
82. Staffing in field offices. ADB has increased field offices and their staffing since the 
launch of Strategy 2030, and that trend will continue. From 2017 (before the launch of Strategy 
2030) to 2020, the number of field offices has grown from 31 to 43; the number of staff in field 
offices has also increased by 14%. During the same period, the number of field offices in FCAS 
and SIDS countries has quadrupled—from 4 in 2017 to 16 in 2020. By the end of 2021, ADB 
estimates that 993 staff positions (205 international staff, 404 national staff, and 384 
administrative staff) will be in field offices—up from the 966 expected staff positions (189 
international staff, 393 national staff, and 384 administrative staff) in field offices at the end of 
2020 (Figure 3).20 The increase is mainly from more outposted staff positions from the Private 
Sector Operations Department.  

 
19  A travel bubble is a state-level agreement that enables international air travel between two (or more) countries based 

on a mutually agreed set of public health mitigation measures. 
20  Staff positions in field offices include outposting, in which positions belong to headquarters but are deployed to field 

offices. Outposting arrangements bring a wider range of skills from different departments to the field, while 
maintaining the reporting structures. 
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Figure 3: Number and Percentage of Staff Positions 
in Headquarters and Field Offices by Staff Category 

 
* = estimate. 
Notes 
1. Field offices include resident missions (including the Philippines Country Office, Pacific Liaison and Coordination 

Office, and Pacific Subregional Office), Pacific country offices, ADB’s office in Singapore, and representative 
offices.  

2. Figures for field offices include outpostings.  
3. All figures are as of the end of December each year. Figures for 2020 include international and national staff 

outposted by 30 September. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
83. Field office support. With the decentralization and further delegation of operations to 
field offices, the Office of Administrative Services (OAS) Field Office Support will continue to be 
a one-stop-shop that provides specialized and integrated support services, particularly in the area 
of global real estate portfolio management, security, and procurement. OAS will also assist field 
offices with (i) office establishment, expansion, relocation, and/or refurbishment; (ii) construction 
and fit-out; (iii) capital expenditure management; (iv) office lease management; and (v) ADB 
branding and sustainability. OAS will also expand its support to field offices, focusing on 
increasing staff’s capacity to do institutional procurement and contract administration. Building on 
its experience guiding and assisting field offices with their COVID-19 response, OAS will 
emphasize promoting consistent approaches across all field offices. 
 
84. Overall field presence. Decisions on resident mission staffing and physical facilities have 
an impact on ADB’s budget requirements. Direct field office costs are estimated at 22.0% of the 
2021 budget.21 The number of staff in resident missions will increase to 993 in 2021, and the 
budget resources for the field offices are also estimated to increase by $8.3 million over the 2020 
level (Table 8). 
  

 
21  Direct field office costs consist of (i) operational expenses (staff costs, staff consultants, business travel, and 

representation); (ii) administrative expenses; and (iii) estimated staff costs of outposted positions. 
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Table 8: Field Office Staffing and Expenses, 2020–2021 
 

 Budget 
Item 2020 2021 
Number of field officesa 43 43 
Indicative staff in field officesb 966 993 
Operational and administrative expenses ($ million) 161.6 169.9 
Share of internal administrative expenses (%) 21.9 22.0 

a  Field offices include resident missions (including the Philippines Country Office, Pacific Liaison and Coordination 
Office, and Pacific Subregional Office), Pacific country offices, the ADB office in Singapore, and representative 
offices.  

b  Indicative staff in field offices is the projected figure as of 30 September 2020. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
5. Improvements in Organizational Resilience  

85. Concentration risk study. ADB continues to strengthen organizational resilience and the 
proactive mitigation of the impacts of potentially disruptive events. The bank will build upon the 
ongoing study on the reduction of concentration risk at headquarters by proposing risk-reduction 
strategies and implementation plans. These actions will enable the continuation of core business 
capabilities and ensure end-to-end business processes always remain available away from the 
headquarters, thereby mitigating the impact of any disruptive event in Manila. This work will be 
coordinated with the review of resident mission operations. 
 
86. Crisis response. ADB will focus on strengthening its crisis management capability, 
building on the experiences and lessons learned from our COVID-19 response, while continuing 
to address preexisting risks of disruption (e.g., earthquake, volcanic eruptions, and typhoons). 
This will be complemented by other activities, including the implementation of the Enhanced 
Security and Safety Program at headquarters. ADB will continue to improve crisis and incident 
response infrastructure as well as capacity at headquarters and in field offices. OAS will also 
enhance ADB personnel’s resilience through initiatives such as providing personal protective 
equipment, conducting awareness campaigns, and providing security courses. Box 4 discusses 
IT resilience. 
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6. Improving Corporate Management and Administration 

87. The COVID-19 work-from-home experience and “new normal.” With the onset of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, ADB swiftly implemented bank-wide WFH arrangements starting 12 March 
2020, together with online approvals, business process digitization, and less paper printing. 
Working virtually and digital transformation work arrangements has now become common under 
COVID-19. As of 14 October 2020, staff in ADB headquarters and in 17 field offices were working 
from home, either fully or partially. Further, 17.2% of all staff (20.2% from headquarters and 8.9% 
from field offices) and nearly 42% of international staff are on WFH outside of duty station. With 
most staff still working from home, it has become clear that ADB can successfully deliver the 
majority of its work program in a WFH setting. While significant uncertainty lies ahead, ADB will 
incorporate many of the positive experiences associated with  the WFH arrangement in the “new 
normal.” ADB continues to monitor the global situation on the development and distribution of an 
effective COVID-19 vaccine. A working group has been set up, which is assessing the options in 
terms of supporting staff and their dependents.  
 
88. Human resource framework. In 2021, ADB will continue to invest in its staff to provide a 
highly skilled, flexible, well-integrated workforce, working in an environment that promotes 
innovation and collaboration, to achieve the goals of Strategy 2030. Investments will be aligned 
to key areas of the human resource framework including (i) value-based culture transformation, 
(ii) job architecture review, (iii) agility, (iv) talent acquisition, (v) talent management, and (vi) 
investment in human capital. 
 
89. Diversity and inclusion. ADB is committed to a diverse and inclusive workforce where 
everyone is treated with respect regardless of gender, nationality, ethnicity, religion, sexual 

Box 4: Information Technology Resiliency 
 

The establishment of the Asian Development Bank (ADB) Geneva Disaster Recovery Site in 2017 and 
the engagement of the International Computing Centre as a retainer for the activation of common 
infrastructure services significantly reduced ADB’s potential loss in critical financial systems and would 
shorten the recovery time if Manila experienced a large-scale disaster. 
 
ADB’s Information Technology and Data Committee approved the Information Technology (IT) 
Resilience Project under stage 1 of the Digital Agenda 2030, which aims to strengthen ADB’s business 
continuity and crisis response capabilities. The project will ensure the (i) recovery of critical financial 
systems regardless of the availability of the headquarters-based IT workforce, and (ii) resiliency of 
critical IT infrastructure by moving at least 90% of critical financial systems into the cloud. 
 
Under the IT Resilience Project, ADB extended the service engagement for the ADB IT Resiliency Hub 
in Valencia, Spain. The hub comprises 12 personnel, which will augment ADB’s capacity to manage 
and support IT systems for headquarters and resident missions during normal operations. However, if 
a disaster were to strike Manila, this team would recover critical financial systems. 
 
This is a cost-effective arrangement when compared to the costs and benefits of other alternatives. 
 
One international staff is assigned to Valencia to oversee the efficient functioning of the ADB IT 
Resiliency Hub.  
 
In the event of a disaster in Manila, the international staff in Valencia is positioned to make important IT 
recovery decisions if headquarters-based IT staff are unavailable. 
 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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orientation, physical ability, and thinking style. ADB continues to prioritize institutional gender 
equality and efforts to attract, recruit, develop, and retain women international staff (Appendix 11). 
ADB will also continue to promote inclusion of the lesbian, gay, bisexual, and transgender 
community as part of ADB’s commitment to diversity and inclusion.  
 
90. Recruitment. ADB completed 201 external recruitments (170 on board and 31 incoming) 
by the end of September 2020, including 9 young professionals. Its recruitment efforts have aimed 
to (i) bring in staff with expertise in innovative and multidisciplinary project design in sovereign 
operations, (ii) expand NSOs, and (iii) increase ADB’s presence in the 11 Pacific member 
countries. Women accounted for 48% of international staff recruitment at the end of September 
2020. 
 
91. In 2021, ADB will continue to strengthen and streamline processes to improve recruitment 
and selection, including enhanced system optimization. This will allow ADB to upgrade the 
customer experience, increase efficiency, and provide opportunities for strategic discussions with 
departments on ways to optimize existing resources. Efficiencies in recruitment improve budget 
utilization, while slower recruitment leads to gaps in staffing and budget underutilization. 
 

92. Performance management. Performance management aims to improve staff 
performance through higher quality and more frequent feedback. It comprises three key annual 
exercises: (i) the work planning exercise where staff define their performance goals, in alignment 
with ADB corporate goals; (ii) the midyear performance review (MYR) as a check-in point at 
midyear; and (iii) the annual performance review at end of the year, where a performance rating 
is applied to differentiate performance. In 2020, the work planning exercise and MYR were 
amended to respond effectively to the COVID-19 context. For example, work plans were adjusted 
based on changes in business priorities and staff personal realities, and the MYR added a 
question on how staff are adjusting to the COVID-19 crisis and new ways of working. Training 
was provided to 567 supervisors and staff on how to have constructive performance 
conversations in preparation for the annual performance review and MYR. ADB will continue to 
support managers and staff in managing performance. In 2021, ADB will also continue to revise 
performance tools and processes to meet evolving needs. 
 
93. Staff mobility and career management. Mobility is a key mechanism to provide 
opportunities for staff career development in ADB, while enhancing collaboration and knowledge 
sharing across departments. Through rotation, short-term assignments, and talent reviews, 
mobility will continue in 2021. To support Strategy 2030 and ADB’s evolving business needs, the 
Budget, People, and Management Systems Department will review the bank’s job and career 
architecture. Such architecture will support talent agility and optimal staffing to meet evolving 
business needs, while enhancing and enriching the careers and experience of staff. 
 
94. Staff development. ADB invests in training and development to build staff capacity to 
deliver Strategy 2030. Its efforts focus on (i) building staff and manager capability for resilience, 
agility, innovation, change management, and collaboration; (ii) supporting private sector and One 
ADB transactions; (iii) enhancing sector and thematic knowledge to support integrated solutions 
to emerging priorities in ADB’s DMCs in line with the operational priority areas; and (iv) increasing 
expertise in using current and emerging technologies. The updated leadership development 
initiatives will continue, focusing on innovation and change. The Budget, People, and 
Management Systems Department will continue to deliver programs to support an enabling 
culture and staff career development. To build the network of female leaders and deepen capacity 
in three critical areas of leadership advancement, participants in female leadership programs also 
participated in webinars on organizational savvy, influence, and driving careers; 24 received 
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group coaching sessions on these topics. Learning programs have been updated to enable more 
effective and accessible learning on a broader range of topics through expanded e-learning, 
webinars, and more engaging classroom experiences. To enable training to continue during the 
COVID-19 pandemic, all programs have been adapted for virtual delivery, and new programs are 
being developed to help staff work more effectively in a virtual environment. 
 
95. Compensation and benefits review. ADB conducts a comprehensive review of its 
compensation and benefits policies every five years to ensure that they continue to support the 
organization in attracting and retaining talent, in line with international trends and consistent with 
ADB’s mission. The 2020 review, which included a total remuneration market benchmarking 
exercise in addition to a review of the current policies, has concluded. A consulting firm was 
engaged, and the CBR was conducted within the broader business context and the human 
resource framework. Management developed proposals that were presented to, and approved 
by, the Board of Directors on 18 November 2020. The implementation of any policy changes is 
expected to begin in 2021. 
 
96. Staff Retirement Plan and defined contribution plan. The IAE budget includes ADB’s 
contributions to the SRP and the defined contribution plan. The contribution to the SRP is 
budgeted at 27% of pensionable salaries, a rate determined by the Pension Committee based on 
the SRP funding policy and advice from the scheme’s actuary.  

 
97. [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to 
disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
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98. [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to 
disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).]22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
99. [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to 
disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 17.4.vii).] 
 
 
 
100. Headquarters workplace strategy and critical building improvements. ADB will 
implement a workplace strategy that (i) takes into account institutional space demand, supply, 
distribution, and standards; (ii) considers onsite and alternative remote or WFH work modalities; 
(iii) enhances the well-being of staff (including ergonomics); and (iv) supports physical and virtual 
collaboration and innovation. ADB will also upgrade critical building systems and improve facilities 
to achieve efficiency and sustainability in energy, water, and waste. 
 
101. Institutional procurement. ADB will sustain procurement efficiencies by developing 
additional framework contracts and optimizing the use of the e-procurement system features (e.g., 
catalogs) in headquarters and field offices. Resident missions will be supported in the use of the 
e-procurement system. 
 
D. Productivity Enhancements and Related Measures 

102. Limitations on estimating future staff savings in uncertain times. In previous years, 
future productivity gains were estimated through the positions required or saved, and then 
aggregated at the institutional level. Such future estimates bear varying degrees of certainty and 
consider internal factors (e.g., improvements to business processes or benefits realized from IT 
investments) and external factors (e.g., market trends or global best practices). However, the 
COVID-19 pandemic has led to uncertainty over the future and disrupted underlying assumptions 
in trend analysis; this creates significant challenges for the consistency and reliability of forward-
looking analysis. Therefore, rather than predicting and presenting notional estimates that will be 
subject to great uncertainty and changes, ADB started using specific and tangible data (e.g., 
actual outputs), with details on measures that have been implemented, to illustrate ADB’s efforts 

 
22  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
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to improve productivity. Such analysis will focus on specific projects or departmental initiatives 
that have been implemented and self-assessments undertaken by each department. 
 
103. Productivity enhancement measures. In line with the objective of a stronger, better, and 
faster ADB in Strategy 2030, ADB has continued to do more, faster, with existing staffing. For 
example, the number of total commitments grew by about 22% from 2017 (before the launch of 
Strategy 2030) to 2019, while staff positions grew only 8% during the same period. In response 
to the COVID-19 pandemic, ADB has accelerated many ongoing productivity enhancements and 
introduced new productivity measures (Box 3). Those efforts will be continued and further 
leveraged in 2021. Beyond 2021, subject to the global recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic, 
ADB will resume its path to Strategy 2030. ADB will need to increase productivity from existing 
staff and resources to deliver the objectives of Strategy 2030. This will require a combination of a 
centralized, top-down approach23 (e.g., setting ADB-wide and departmental-level targets, rolling-
out successful initiatives across the bank, and repurposing savings) and a decentralized, bottom-
up approach through customized business initiatives in each department or office to increase 
productivity. 
 
104. Benefits from information technology reforms. ADB has established a benefit 
monitoring framework for IT projects and is working with the business owners to ensure that 
project benefits are tracked and reported in accordance with the targets defined in the business 
cases. Performance will be monitored against six benefit categories: (i) efficiency, (ii) 
effectiveness, (iii) data consistency, (iv) resiliency, (v) risk reduction, and (vi) compliance. A 
benefit review timeline will also be established to provide stakeholders a macroscopic view of 
when benefits for each project are expected to be realized. The ADB corporate results framework 
includes indicators tracking ADB’s digital transformation. 
 
105. Transition to remote working. Recent IT investments have enabled ADB to work 
anytime, anywhere. This includes strengthening of IT resilience and cybersecurity, the ability for 
personnel to work remotely with laptops and mobile devices, use of cloud technologies, and 
modern content and collaboration platforms. To support remote working, ADB established IT 
distribution hubs across 13 sites in Metro Manila. 
 
106. ADB has recognized the value of technology in driving business benefits across various 
departments. IT investments have helped to harness knowledge, break down silos, and share 
knowledge. Cloud-based collaboration platforms enable access to content anywhere, anytime. 
 
107. e-Procurement for institutional needs. The system has reduced processing time by 2% 
from an average of 13.65 days in 2019 to 13.34 days as of the end of July 2020. Since the 
beginning of 2020, savings from the use of the catalog system and automated assignment of 
requisitions was estimated at $0.7 million. In addition, with the system rollout to 25 resident 
missions in 2019, there is now better, real-time, visibility of spending and ease of reporting 
procurement data that allowed better efficiency and auditability. Moreover, the timely 
implementation of the cloud-based e-procurement system enabled a resilient procurement 
structure that facilitated the smooth processing of procurement requests, despite the COVID-19 
pandemic under a WFH arrangement. 

 
23 This will further require a robust and clear documented view of organization and processes—an enterprise resource 

planning platform and IT architecture—that can integrate business solutions with time usage, budgeting, cost-
accounting, and operations data. ADB will also need to have the ability to promptly generate real-time reports to 
measure departmental performance against targets at departmental and bank-wide levels. The enterprise resources 
planning platform is not referring to any particular software or system, but an integrated and connected system with 
fewer silos.  



30 

 

 
108. Streamlined ADB-funded travel business processes. The implementation of a modern 
travel and expense system will strengthen the planning and management of ADB’s business 
travel and enable staff to have a better overall travel experience.  
 

VI. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET 
 
109. Capital expenditure. The budget document presents a 3-year outlook for all capital 
expenditure. Capital expenditure budgets remain available beyond the financial year and 
generally for the period of the project, a key difference from administrative expense budgets. In 
addition, spending is not expensed but is capitalized onto the balance sheet at the time of delivery 
of the fixed asset.24  
 
110. Despite the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and WFH arrangements, ADB projects 
funded by capital expenditures have generally progressed and are expected to move forward 
through 2023. Because of logistical challenges, the delivery of some outputs have been delayed. 
ADB has adopted a more flexible and transparent approach to managing the capital expenditure 
budget, which is well-suited to the current environment.  
 
111. ADB has two capital expenditure budget categories: (i) the annual capital expenditure 
budget, and (ii) the special capital expenditure budget. In 2020, ADB began implementing a 3-
year rolling capital expenditure framework on a phased basis for certain annual capital 
expenditures. The objective is to decrease ADB’s reliance on special capital expenditure budgets 
and align capital spending with the financial year. The 3-year rolling approach aims to make the 
program funded by the capital expenditure budget and project planning more visible. Special 
capital expenditure budgets will be reserved for only larger, one-off construction-type projects. 
Despite being subject to separate Board approval, special capital expenditure budgets will use 
the same underlying processes and systems as the 3-year rolling capital expenditure approach. 
Key features of the 3-year rolling capital expenditure framework are in Box 5. 
  

 
24  A fixed asset is an item purchased or built that has a useful life of more than one year. Fixed assets are depreciated 

over their useful life, which varies depending on the type of asset. Depreciation is expensed through the audited 
financial statements. Depreciation is included in the IAE budget and the budgeted depreciation is based on indicative 
project progress and capitalization (Appendix 2). 
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112. Phased implementation. In 2020, capital expenditure requirements for headquarters 
facilities and [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions 
to disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 17.5.x)].25 were provided through the 3-
year rolling capital expenditure framework. In 2021, capital expenditure requirements for resident 
missions and regular replacement of IT equipment and infrastructure will also be provided through 
the 3-year rolling capital expenditure framework. 
 
113. Phased implementation has allowed ADB to assess the suitability of full implementation 
of the 3-year rolling capital expenditure framework, while establishing the necessary underlying 
process requirements and information management tools. 

 
114. A range of collaborative initiatives readied ADB for the introduction of the 3-year rolling 
capital expenditure framework (Box 6). 
  

 
25 [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.5.x).] 

Box 5: 3-Year Rolling Capital Expenditure Framework 
 

In 2019, the Asian Development Bank (ADB) reviewed the capital expenditure budgeting practices of 
other multilateral development banks to identify best practices. All multilateral development banks 
reviewed align capital expenditure budget with their financial years using a 3-year rolling approach with 
limited reliance on special capital expenditure budgets. Under the 3-year rolling capital expenditure 
budget approach, the annual capital expenditure budget envelope for year 1 is approved, while years 2 
and 3 are indicative, based on rolling project planning pipelines.  

 

Subject to annual management review, the approved envelope is available for three successive financial 
years and comprise several projects, with each project having a unique code, project manager, budget, 
and expected output with delivery timeline. Under the assigned project code, the project budget is 
managed and reported in-line with the financial year, under the corresponding program’s governance 
arrangements. Related fixed asset delivery reports, compared to original delivery schedule, are integral 
to this output-based approach.  

 

ADB’s projects and programs funded by the capital expenditure budget are subject to applicable 
governance arrangements. These arrangements cover planning and due diligence of business cases, 
including implementation and reporting arrangements. The 3-year rolling approach supports these 
governance arrangements by providing a systematic approach to underlying planning, due diligence, 
budgeting, accounting, and reporting arrangements.  
 

Source: Asian Development Bank 



32 

 

 
115. Six special capital expenditure budgets remain open in various stages of implementation. 
Summary updates are in Appendix 3. Three special capital expenditure budgets are expected to 
be closed by 2022: (i) headquarters building efficiency, approved in 2012; (ii) enhanced safety 
and security, approved in 2017, to improve security infrastructure at ADB headquarters; and (iii) 
the establishment of PCOs, approved in 2019. Funds under the remaining three special capital 
expenditure projects are expected to be committed by 2023: (i) Real-Time ADB (Information 
Systems and Technology Strategy III), (ii) Digital Agenda 2030, and (iii) improving and expanding 
resident missions. 
 
116. The Board approved the special capital expenditure budget for the establishment of seven 
new PCOs in 2019, but the COVID-19 crisis has made procuring the construction materials from 
overseas challenging, resulting in delays. The special capital budget will be closed by 2021, but 
the program will continue to be supported through a new capital expenditure budget allocated in 
2021 under the 3-year rolling capital expenditure framework. 
 
A. 2021 Annual Capital Expenditure Budget 

117. The annual capital expenditure budget for 2021 is $26.4 million (Table 9 and Appendix 2), 
3.4% higher than the 2020 annual capital expenditure budget. The small increase is because of 
the continuing work on critical facilities in headquarters. This includes work for a COVID-19 
compliant workplace that will enable ADB to adapt to new standards of health and safety. The 
2021 capital expenditure budget also includes requirements for relocation, refurbishment, and 
expansion of field office facilities, as well as the completion of the three-remaining new PCOs. 
 
  

Box 6: Supporting Initiatives 
 

Quarterly budget utilization reports to the Board of Directors of the Asian Development Bank (ADB) 
include statements on all capital expenditures. As part of internal financial control, these reports are 
reconciled to the controller’s record for the disbursements of capital expenditures. Budget holders 
provide separate project progress reports to Management and the Board on output delivery.  

 
During 2020, the budget management and control system (BMCS) has been enhanced to manage the 
capital expenditure budget using the One ADB capital expenditure project codes. Despite ongoing work-
from-home arrangements, the system enhancement project is expected to be completed by December 
2020.  

 
To enable monitoring of project disbursements, estimated commitments, project completion, and 
outputs delivered, BMCS is being integrated with procurement, fixed asset, and the Office of 
Administrative Services (OAS) project management systems.  

  
Processes to support a transparent and prioritized pipeline of capital expenditure projects for field office 
facilities was developed through a joint initiative involving OAS; the Budget, People, and Management 
Systems Department (BPMSD); and regional departments. Projects including construction, renovations, 
expansions, and relocations will benefit from standardized planning, due diligence, and implementation 
arrangements and coordinated headquarters support from dedicated staff in OAS and BPMSD.  
 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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Table 9: Annual Capital Expenditure Budget 
($'000) 

Item        
2021 

Budget 
 A.   Headquarters Facilities  12,083 

     Building infrastructure    9,485 

     Nonbuilding infrastructure    2,598 
      Transportation         33 

      Furniture    1,500 
      Equipment    1,065 
 B.   Information Technology    8,933 
     Computers and peripherals    5,648 
     Information technology infrastructure    3,284 
C.  Field Offices    4,082 

    Building infrastructure    1,941 

    Minor facilities and nonbuilding infrastructure    2,141 
D.  Contingency    1,255 

   Total  26,352 
Notes:  
1. Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
2. Prepared under the 3-year rolling framework. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
118. A contingency provision of 5% ($1.3 million) is included in the 2021 annual capital 
expenditure budget. This contingency is required to meet any cost overruns as well as urgent and 
unplanned requirements, such as security and unbudgeted requirements related to COVID-19.  
 
B. Expected Highlights for the Next 3 Years 

119. Headquarters facilities. Major building infrastructure projects under the 2020 capital 
expenditure budget include renewal of critical building systems (e.g., sewage treatment plant 
renovation, air conditioning, and natural hazards systems); and renovation and retrofitting of 
spaces that promote innovation and collaboration (i.e., staff hub and innovation hub). Work on 
these projects was put on hold because of COVID-19, but remote planning and design work 
continued during the headquarters closure and related onsite construction activities gradually 
resumed in August 2020. Projects are on schedule and are targeted for completion by 2022. 
 
120. Capital expenditure requirements for headquarters facilities during 2021–2023 will cover 
the renovation of facilities, innovative spaces and technologies, workplace resilience projects, and 
critical building systems upgrades. The capital expenditure budget will also fund (i) the renovation 
of restrooms, the boardroom, and multifunction hall; (ii) security and emergency communication 
system upgrades and field office CCTV and/or access control integration with headquarters; and 
(iii) other nonbuilding infrastructure replacement (equipment, furniture and/or furnishings, and 
vehicles). 
 
121. Coronavirus disease compliant workplace. The capital expenditure requirements will 
also cover projects that will enable ADB to adapt to new enhanced standards of health, safety, 
and ergonomics in the workplace; flexible design, distancing, and configurability of spaces and 
their components; and improved resilience when dealing with a persistent COVID-19 situation or 
similar future natural disasters and pandemics. A pilot workplace project is being implemented 
accordingly and is targeted for completion by 2021.  
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122. Information technology. Capital expenditure for IT under the 3-year rolling framework 
supports the regular recurring requirements of IT equipment and infrastructure. This includes the 
cyclical replacement of computers, peripherals, routers and switches, firewall and storage, 
servers, videoconferencing equipment, and other IT peripherals. Major software development 
projects are in various stages of implementation under the Information Systems Technology 
Strategy III and Digital Agenda special capital expenditure budgets. With digitalization gaining 
more importance during and beyond the COVID-19 pandemic, requests for new emerging 
requirements and remaining requests for stage 2 of the Digital Agenda will be prioritized for the 
next 3-year rolling capital expenditure budget. However, the existing priority is to deliver stage 1 
of the Digital Agenda. 
 
123. Field offices. The capital expenditure budget for field offices is also provided using the 3-
year rolling capital expenditure budget framework from 2021. The capital expenditure budget will 
fund periodic replacement of vehicles, furniture, office equipment, IT peripherals, maintenance 
and minor renovation of office facilities, and safety- and security-related expenditures. The capital 
expenditure budget under the 3-year rolling framework for field offices also supports some major 
office facilities projects such as expansion, relocation, and refurbishment. [Information in this 
paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 
Information Policy (para. 17.5.x).] 
 

VII. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
124. I recommend that the Board approve the budget consisting of 

(i) the 2021 internal administrative expenses amounting to $754,952,000 for the 
Asian Development Bank, excluding the Compliance Review Panel and the Office 
of the Compliance Review Panel, and the Independent Evaluation Department; 
and 

(ii) the 2021 annual capital expenditure budget amounting to $26,352,000. 
 
125. I recommend that the Board approve the 2021 budget for the Independent Evaluation 
Department, consisting of internal administrative expenses of $14,829,000. 
 
126. I recommend that the Board approve the 2021 budget for the Compliance Review Panel 
and the Office of the Compliance Review Panel, consisting of internal administrative expenses of 
$1,407,000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Masatsugu Asakawa 
         President 
20 November 2020 
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2021 BUDGET: INTERNAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
($’000) 

 

2020 2021

Item Budget Budget

A. Board of Governors 2,359 2,359 0.0
B. Board of Directors 17,098 18,389 7.6
C. Independent Evaluation 14,218 14,829 4.3
D. Accountability Mechanism 3,003 2,624 (12.6)

Compliance Review Panel and Office of the 
   Compliance Review Panel 1,847 1,407 (23.8)
Office of the Special Project Facilitator 1,156 1,217 5.3

E. Operational Expenses (excluding A, B, C & D) 538,611 554,030 2.9
Salaries 286,808 297,440 3.7
Benefits 164,478 177,932 8.2
   Contribution to staff retirement plans

a
67,454 77,479 14.9

Staff development 11,140 11,148 0.1
Relocation 6,025 6,126 1.7
Consultants 32,654 34,942 7.0
Business travel 36,870 25,866 (29.8)
Representation 636 576 (9.4)

F. Administrative Expenses (excluding A, B, C & D) 153,833 171,322 11.4
Communications 9,819 9,015 (8.2)
Office occupancy 33,598 35,059 4.3
Library and subscription 6,760 7,227 6.9
Office supplies 1,442 1,202 (16.6)

Equipment, maintenance, and support 26,117 30,166 15.5
Contractual services 40,712 47,244 16.0

Insurance 7,033 8,281 17.7
Depreciation 27,414 32,304 17.8
Miscellaneous 938 824 (12.2)

Total Regular Programs 729,122 763,553 4.7

G. General Contingencyb 7,291 7,635             …
H. Internal Administrative Expenses 736,413 771,188 c 4.7

2020 Estimate

2021 

Estimate % Change

Internal Administrative Expenses 736,413 771,188 4.7

Accounting Adjustments 57,263 97,796                 …
   Accrual for SRP 85,573 124,743                 …

Accrual  for PRGMIP 12,690 23,352                 …
Loan origination costs

e (41,000) (50,299)                 …
Overall Administrative Expenses

f 793,676 868,984 9.5

Note: Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding.
a

b

c

d

e

f

Source: Asian Development Bank.

Accounting standards require that a portion of the loan origination costs be deferred and amortized over the life of the loan.

The overall administrative expenses for accounting purposes include (i) IAE, (ii) accrual estimates for the net periodic benefit cost

for the SRP and PRGMIP, and (iii) adjustments for loan origination costs. The estimates for the accruals for the SRP and PRGMIP

for 2021 are based on preliminary projection provided by the plan's actuary less ADB's expected contributions included in the 2021

budget. 

Memo item
d

… = not applicable or not calculated, ( ) = negative, ADB = Asian Development Bank, DC Plan = Defined Contribution Plan, IAE =

internal administrative expenses,  PRGMIP = Post-Retirement Group Medical Insurance Plan, SRP = Staff Retirement Plan.

This includes contribution to SRP and DC Plan, but excludes contributions for the Board of Directors, Independent Evaluation, and

Accountability Mechanism. The SRP and DC Plan budgets for these offices are included in the their respective budget categories.

ADB maintains 1% of the budget as the general contingency to meet any shortfall under any budget category during budget

implementation.

IAE for 2021 consists of $755.0 million for ADB, $14.8 million for Independent Evaluation Department, and $1.4 million for the

Compliance Review Panel and Office of the Compliance Review Panel.

The memo item reconciles the budgeted IAE and the administrative expenses recorded in the financial statements. This approach

is consistent with the quarterly budget utilization reports.

% Change 

over 2020 

Budget
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND DEPRECIATION 
 

Table A2.1: 2021 Budget—Capital Expenditure 
($’000)  

   
 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 
 Item        Budget Budget Indicative 

A. Headquarters Facilities   11,693 12,083 12,842 12,936 

  Building infrastructure     9,285   9,485 10,060 10,000 

  Nonbuilding infrastructure     2,408   2,598   2,782   2,936 

   Transportation        249        33      149      422 

   Furniture     1,500   1,500   1,500   1,500 

   Equipment        659   1,065   1,133   1,014 
B. Information Technology      8,168   8,933   7,891   7,855 

  Computer and peripherals     4,073   5,648   6,177   5,641 

  Information technology infrastructure     4,096   3,284   1,714   2,214 
C. Field Offices     4,638   4,082   6,237   5,711 

  Building infrastructurea     2,795   1,941   4,000   4,000 

  Minor facilities and nonbuilding infrastructure     1,843   2,141   2,237   1,711 
D. Contingency        980   1,255   1,348   1,325 

 Total Budgetb   25,479 26,352 28,318 27,826 
Note: Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
a [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the 

Access to Information Policy (para. 17.5.x).] 
b The total budget in 2020 includes budgets for headquarters facilities and preconstructions costs under the 

3-year rolling modality and budgets for information technology and field offices under the 18-month 
implementation period. Full implementation of the 3-year rolling framework is effective 2021. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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Table A2.2: 2021 Budget—Depreciation  
($’000) 

            

Depreciation and 
Amortization 

          Date of Approved 2020 2021 
Item          Approval Budget Budget Budget 
Annual Capital Expenditure     9,542 11,200 
Special Capital Expenditure  

 17,872 21,104  
Closed special capital expenditure projects     7,838   7,758  
Ongoing special capital expenditure projects:  

 10,034 13,346 

  ADB headquarters building efficiency  Jan 2012   11,980      620      669 

  ISTS III  Apr 2013   64,972   8,474   8,269 

  

Security, emergency systems upgrades, 
and fire management system Dec 2017   12,430        67      496 

  

Improving and expanding resident 
missions Dec 2017   10,000        49      545 

  Establishment of Pacific country offices Sep 2018     4,018      123      468 

  Digital Agenda 2030 Oct 2018 118,300      701   2,900 
   Total           27,414 32,304 

ADB = Asian Development Bank, AO = administrative order, ISTS = information systems and technology strategy. 
Notes: 
1. Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
2. Annual capital expenditure includes capital expenditures under the 18-month period not yet fully depreciated 

and projects under the 3-year rolling framework. 
3. Depreciation of special capital expenditures in the table include projects under implementation and closed 

projects not yet fully depreciated. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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ONGOING SPECIAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMS 
 

1. The special capital expenditure budget is for high-value items and with a special purpose. 
They are funded separately from annual budgets, and the implementation period is generally 
5 years. Special capital expenditure budgets can be approved by the Board of Directors at any 
time during the year, as required, and are not tied to the annual budgeting process. The status of 
the ongoing implementation of the special capital expenditure budgets are summarized in paras. 
2–8.  
 
2. Real-Time ADB Information Technology Reform. In April 2013, the Board approved 
Information Systems Technology Strategy III (ISTS III) with a special capital budget of $65.0 
million.1 In 2016, ISTS III was branded as Real-Time ADB Information Technology (IT) Reforms. 
As of June 2020, $52.8 million or 81% of the funds had been disbursed and $61.6 million or 95% 
of the funds had been committed. The remaining funds are expected to be committed by 2023. 
The final 2 of the 14 projects are at different stages of implementation (Figure A3.1): 
 

(i) Nonsovereign Operations 1.0. The following components have been delivered: 
(a) business process review for the Private Sector Operations Department 
nonsovereign operations; (b) new system for guarantees; (c) new customer 
relationship management system; (d) new portfolio monitoring, valuation, analytics, 
and reporting system; and (e) analytics and reporting of loans and guarantees data. 
The remaining components involve rollout of systems for loans, equities, and deal 
origination. All these will support the end-to-end nonsovereign operations 
processes. As part of compliance, the loans and guarantees system will also be 
enhanced to enable the transition from London Interbank Offered Rates to 
alternative risk-free rates. 

(ii) Disbursement System Modernization. This will replace ADB’s 42-year-old 
mainframe disbursement systems with a modern, flexible, and user-friendly 
platform for loans, grants, and technical assistance. Reports for the new system 
were reduced from 900 to 290. Product profile and contract modules have been 
successfully tested and completed, while testing for the disbursement modules 
with other corporate systems is ongoing and targeted to be completed in the fourth 
quarter of 2020. The new system is expected to go-live in the first quarter of 2021. 

  

 
1  ADB. 2013. Information Systems and Technology Strategy III and Capital Expenditure Requirements: Enabling 

Partnership and Results-Based Management. Manila.  
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Figure A3.1: Real-Time ADB Information Technology Reforms 

(as of October 2020) 

 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
3. Digital Agenda 2030 stage 1. In October 2018, the Board approved Digital Agenda 2030 
with a special capital expenditure budget of $118.3 million.2 Building on the progress made under 
Real-Time ADB, stage 1 of the Digital Agenda 2030 provides the vision and road map for ADB’s 
digital transformation to respond to the demand for more modern and connected IT systems. As 
of October 2020, 17 projects had been initiated and were in varying stages of implementation. All 
remaining stage 1 projects are on track to be initiated from late 2020 through 2021 (Figure A3.2). 
As of June 2020, $12.7 million or 11% of the capital expenditure funds had been committed and 
$7.6 million or 6% disbursed. The remaining funds are expected to be committed by 2023. 
  

 
2  ADB. 2018. Digital Agenda 2030: Special Capital Expenditure Requirements for 2019–2023. Manila. 
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Figure A3.2: Digital Agenda 2030 Stage 1 

(as of October 2020) 

 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
4. Headquarters building efficiency. In January 2012, the Board approved a special capital 
budget of $12.0 million for implementing the headquarters building efficiency and security 
enhancement works.3 As of June 2020, $11.9 million or 99% of the funds had been committed 
and $10.4 million or 87% of the total capital budget had been disbursed. The ongoing 
implementation in 2020 includes the renovation of 60 restrooms. The works were interrupted for 
a few months during headquarters closure but gradually resumed in September 2020 after safety 
and security guidelines were issued to continue the works. The restroom subproject is expected 
to be completed by March 2021 and the capital budget will be closed by 2022. 
 
5. [Information in this paragraph has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to 
disclosure in the Access to Information Policy (para. 17.5.x).]4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3  ADB. 2011. Special Capital Budget Proposal: ADB Headquarters Building Efficiency and Security Enhancement. 

Manila. 
4  [Information in this footnote has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.5.x).] 
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6. Improving and expanding office facilities of resident missions. In December 2017, 
the Board approved a special capital expenditure budget of $10.0 million for improving and 
expanding office facilities of resident missions.5 As of June 2020, $3.1 million of the $10.0 million 
special capital expenditure budget had been allocated for the expansion or relocation of selected 
resident missions and implementation is ongoing. The remaining funds will be used for relocation 
or expansion and refurbishment of other resident missions in 2021–2022. 
 
7. Establishment of Pacific country offices. In September 2018, the Board approved the 
establishment of Pacific country offices (PCOs) with a special capital expenditure budget of $4.0 
million to cover one-time establishment costs.6 Three of the seven new PCOs are operational: 
Kiribati in July 2019, Palau in November 2019, and Cook Islands in September 2020. The Tuvalu 
PCO is expected to be operational by early 2021. As of June 2020, 60% of the project had been 
completed and $2.4 million or 60% of the funds had been disbursed. From 2021, the 3-year rolling 
annual capital expenditure will support the completion of the remaining three PCOs in Federated 
States of Micronesia, Marshall Islands, and Nauru. These PCOs are expected to be operational 
by the end of 2021, but this depends on the coronavirus disease situation improving and the return 
of mission travel to support the establishment of the PCOs.  

 
8. Establishment of ADB Singapore Office. In April 2019, the Board approved the 
establishment of the ADB Singapore Office with a capital expenditure budget of $0.9 million to 
cover one-time establishment costs.7 The office fit-out work was completed at a cost of $0.8 
million. The surplus budget was surrendered, and the special capital expenditure budget was 
closed in October 2020.  

 
5  ADB. 2017. Budget of the Asian Development Bank for 2018. Appendix 3. Manila. 
6  ADB. 2018. Establishment of Pacific Country Offices. Manila.   
7  ADB. 2019. Establishment of an ADB Office in Singapore. Manila. 
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INDICATIVE WORK PROGRAM: SUMMARY OF SELECTED DELIVERABLES 
 

Key Outputs  2020 2021 
Average 

2022–2023 
A. Projected Commitments (Asian Development Fund and Ordinary Capital 

Resources) 
Amount ($ million)   31,027 23,365 20,965 
No. of committed projects   198 178 175 

     

Sovereign operationsa      
Amount ($ million)    29,089  21,234  18,503 
No. of committed projects   159 135 125 
     

1. Investment projects      
Amount ($ million)    10,840  14,475  14,746 
No. of committed projects   95 100 105 

     

2. Policy-based lending      
Amount ($ million)   5,151  4,153  2,293  
No. of committed projects    25   25   13  

     

3. Results-based lending      
Amount ($ million)    2,236  1,300   1,154  
No. of committed projects   6  4   5  

     

4. Sector development programs     
Amount ($ million)    754   757   311  
No. of committed projects    7   4   3  

     

5. COVID-19 Pandemic Response Option     
Amount ($ million)    10,108 550  0 
No. of committed projects    26   2 0 

     

Nonsovereign operations      
Amount ($ million)   1,937 2,131 2,461 
No. of committed projects   39 43 50 

     

B. Multitranche Financing Facilities     
1. Facilities      

Amount ($ million)    1,469  7,702   1,820 
No. of committed facilities   2   7   4  

     

2. Periodic financing requests      
Amount ($ million)    1,616  3,233   3,141 
No. of committed projects   8   11   12  

     

C. Portfolio Management      
1. Ongoing projects at year-end (no.)  936 964 990 

Regional departments  697 692 666 
Private Sector Operations Department  239 272 325 

2. Disbursements ($ million)  24,651 16,704 17,535 
3. Project completion reports (no.)  145 146 156 
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Key Outputs  2020 2021 
Average 

2022–2023 
D. Cofinancing      

1. Sovereign cofinancing ($ million)  9,491 6,519 5,449 
2. Nonsovereign cofinancing ($ million) 5,244 5,667 7,387 

     

E. Technical Assistance Operationsb      
New commitments ($ million)  527 384 428 
No. of new committed TA projects  266 239 168 
1. Transaction TAc   97 129 83 
2. Knowledge and support TAd  169 110 85 
Portfolio (no.) 957 887 806 
TA completion reports (no.) 176 185 181 
     

F. Transaction Advisory Services (no.)e     
1. New mandates  6 6 6 
2. Mandates under implementation  22 22 22 
     

G. Knowledge Products (no.)f     
1. Regional departments  125 107 43 
2. Specialized knowledge departments  136 127 104 
3. Other departments  83 45 36 

     

H. Country and Regional Strategies and 
Operations Business Plans (no.)     
1. Country partnership and regional 

cooperation strategies  4 9 5 
2. Country and regional operation business 

plans  40 41 41 
     

COVID-19 = coronavirus disease, no. = number, TA = technical assistance. 
Note: The indicative work program is as of 30 June 2020. It will be revisited during preparation of the staff’s 
annual results-based work plans. 
a Includes periodic financing requests but not multitranche financing facilities. 
b Includes cofinanced TA projects. 
c Transaction TA prepares, enhances readiness, develops capacity, and/or provides policy advice for a specific 

ensuing project; helps deliver outputs or mitigate the project risks under a specific ongoing project through 
capacity development and/or policy advice; or develops a specific public–private partnership project under 
transaction advisory services. 

d Knowledge and support TA is not directly linked to ADB-financed projects. Examples include capacity 
development, policy advice, and research and development. The outputs of the knowledge and support TA (i) 
often feed into the preparation of government policies and strategies, and ADB’s policies, strategies, and 
plans; or (ii) may lead to a transaction TA to prepare a specific ensuing project. The decline in the number of 
new committed TA projects does not imply a reduction in knowledge products and services, as not all 
knowledge products and services are TA-funded. 

e Includes transaction advisory services mandates and project preparation support under the Asia Pacific 
Project Preparation Facility. 

f Using new typology introduced in December 2018, this appendix reports the following knowledge products 
and services: (i) flagship studies and events, (ii) signature products and events, (iii) special reports, (iv) 
technical studies, (v) working papers, (vi) policy briefs, and (vii) op-eds.                                 

Source: Asian Development Bank estimates. 
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BUDGET MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 
 

A. ADB Efficiency Compared with Other Institutions 
 

1. Administrative expenses have been compared to the 3-year average disbursements using 
publicly available financial information for other institutions (Figure A5.1). The European Bank for 
Reconstruction and Development and the African Development Bank displayed an increase in 
2019, following a period of decline, while the World Bank and the Inter-American Development 
Bank have been flat over the past 3 years. The Asian Development Bank (ADB) has shown a 
steady decline since 2013 and maintains the lowest ratio among peer organizations since 2015. 
 

Figure A5.1: Ratio of Administrative Costs to 3-Year Average Disbursements 

 
ADB = Asian Development Bank, AfDB = African Development Bank, EBRD = European Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development, IADB = Inter-American Development Bank, IBRD = International Bank for Reconstruction and 
Development, IDA = International Development Association.  

Source: Annual financial statements or annual reports. 
 
B. Budget Management Indicators 
 
2. A holistic set of budget management indicators is used to monitor ADB’s budget 
management performance. ADB’s corporate result framework, 2019–20241 includes an indicator 
for the quality of budget management with a set target.2 The additional four tracking indicators3 
are (i) internal administrative expenses (IAE) per $1 million disbursement, (ii) IAE per project 
approved, (iii) IAE per project under administration, and (iv) share of operational expenses for 
operations departments and direct operations support departments. Tracking indicators do not 
have specific targets. Additional indicators related to strategic alignment and budget sustainability 
are also considered in this budget document. 
 
3. Quality of budget management. The quality of budget management as a corporate 
results framework indicator has a target level of 5% or less of unutilized budget.4 While ADB 
remains committed to near full budget utilization, the target level may not be achieved in 2020 
because of the impact of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) on actual expenses (Figure A5.2). 

 
1  ADB. 2019. ADB Corporate Results Framework, 2019–2024. Manila. 
2  A results framework indicator tracks progress in the region or measures ADB’s progress toward achieving Strategy 

2030’s vision.  
3  A tracking indicator is a supplementary indicator that helps ADB track progress in areas of interest. 
4  Unutilized portion (remainder) at the end of the calendar year of the IAE relative to the approved internal 

administrative budget for the same period. 
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Figure A5.2: Quality of Budget Management 

 

F = forecast. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
4. Budget efficiency. The impact of ADB’s operational response to COVID-19 is reflected 
in Figure A5.3, with all metrics forecast to drop in 2020. This is particularly evident when 
comparing IAE against disbursements and approvals.  
 

Figure A5.3: Budget Efficiency  
(denominator based on 3-year averages) 

 

 
F = forecast, IAE = internal administrative expenses. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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5. Budget sustainability. Figure A5.4 compares overall administrative expenses5 side by 
side with income from lending operations.6 In 2020, forecast income is expected to be impacted 
by an increased provision for credit losses.7 Overall administrative expenses are also forecast to 
increase because of higher accounting accruals from the net periodic pension and post-retirement 
medical insurance costs. 

 
6. In 2021, overall administrative expenses are forecast to be fully covered by income with a 
reduced level of credit losses provisioning expected. 
 

Figure A5.4: Budget Sustainability 
[This figure has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access 

to Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 

F = forecast. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

 
7. Strategic alignment. The share of actual operational expenses incurred by operations 
departments8 and direct operations support departments9 has steadily increased since 2016. This 
indicates ADB’s strong focus on operations and improved budgetary efficiency across all indirect 
support departments (Figure A5.5). 
  

 
5  Overall administrative expenses (covering loans, guarantees, equity investments, and grants) include IAE, 

accounting accruals for pension and post-retirement medical benefits, and adjusted loan origination cost. 
6  Income from lending operation includes spread income and fees from regular ordinary capital resources operations 

and income from concessional lending operations, net of the expected losses from loans and guarantees. It excludes 
income from liquid assets and equity investments. 

7  The increase in 2020 is driven by the implementation of a new provision policy under the current expected credit 
loss model, assumed credit downgrade of loan portfolios resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic, and the updated 
macroeconomic outlook by the Economic Research and Regional Cooperation Department. 

8  Operations departments (7) include the Central and West Asia Department, the East Asia Department, the Pacific 
Department, the South Asia Department, the Southeast Asia Department, the Private Sector Operations Department, 
and the Office of Public–Private Partnership. 

9  Direct operations support departments (9) include the Controller’s Department; Economic Research and Regional 
Cooperation Department; Office of the Auditor General; Office of Anticorruption and Integrity; Office of the General 
Counsel; Office of Risk Management; Procurement, Portfolio and Financial Management Department; Sustainable 
Development and Climate Change Department; and Strategy, Policy and Partnerships Department. 
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8. The increasing share of IAE for field offices is mainly driven by the rising number of staff 
assigned in the field, further strengthening of security in Afghanistan, and the recently established 
new offices. This ratio is expected to continue increasing as the “new normal” is established with 
resident missions expected to take an even larger role in ADB’s operations. 
 

Figure A5.5: Budget Alignment 

 

F = forecast, IAE = internal administrative expenses. 
Source: Asian Development Bank.  
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PRICE FACTOR ASSUMPTIONS 
 
1. The nominal budget growth comprises two factors: price increase and volume growth. 
Price increase is derived from external factors such as the movements in market prices and 
currency exchange rates. Applicable rates, based on relevant data sources, are used to compute 
price adjustments for all expense items to derive the overall price increase. 

 
2. The volume growth is the nominal budget growth less the effects of the price increases. 
Volume growth includes changes in the quantity of goods and services as well as established 
special initiatives such as information technology reforms. 
 
3. The price increase for the 2021 budget was computed using a price factor methodology 
discussed with the As ian Development Bank’s Budget Review Committee in 2014. Table A6 
summarizes these price factor items and assumptions for 2021. 

 
4. The Asian Development Bank incurs expenditures in about 40 currencies. For the 2021 
budget, the impact of the price movement (comprising the movements in market prices and 
exchange rates) is estimated at 4.2% of the budget growth.  
  

Table A6: Assumptions for Price Factor 
[This table has been removed in accordance with the exceptions to disclosure in the Access to 

Information Policy (para. 17.4.viii).] 
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STAFF POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT AND OFFICE, 2020–2021  
 

 

Department/Office
a IS NS AS Total IS NS AS Total

A.President 82 56 56 194 86 59 56 201

Offices of Management 16 1 17 34 16 1 17 34

Office of the Special Project Facilitator 2 1 1 4 2 1 1 4

Office of the Auditor General 10 15 6 31 10 17 6 33

Office of Anticorruption and Integrity 16 17 6 39 17 17 5 39

Office of Professional Conduct 1 1 2 1 1 4

Strategy, Policy and Partnerships Department 31 19 20 70 33 19 20 72

European Representative Office 2 1 2 5 2 1 2 5

Japanese Representative Office 2 1 2 5 2 1 2 5

North American Representative Office 2 1 2 5 2 1 2 5

B.

145 85 94 324 145 87 94 326

21 22 17 60 22 22 17 61

48 28 25 101 47 30 25 102

76 35 52 163 76 35 52 163

C.Operations 1 265 254 339 858 265 262 340 867

South Asia Department 131 140 183 454 130 141 185 456

South Asia Department (HQ) 110 31 67 208 109 32 67 208

Bangladesh Resident Mission 7 25 31 63 7 25 31 63

Bhutan Resident Mission 2 3 4 9 2 3 4 9

India Resident Mission 5 45 44 94 5 45 44 94

Nepal Resident Mission 4 19 20 43 4 19 22 45

Sri Lanka Resident Mission 3 17 17 37 3 17 17 37

Central and West Asia Department 134 114 156 404 135 121 155 411

Central and West Asia Department (HQ) 112 25 63 200 113 28 62 203

Afghanistan Resident Mission 4 14 15 33 4 15 15 34

Armenia Resident Mission 2 5 6 13 2 5 6 13

Azerbaijan Resident Mission 2 6 4 12 2 6 4 12

Georgia Resident Mission 2 6 7 15 2 7 7 16

Kazakhstan Resident Mission 2 7 5 14 2 7 5 14

Kyrgyz Republic Resident Mission 2 7 9 18 2 7 9 18

Pakistan Resident Mission 3 23 23 49 3 24 23 50

Tajikistan Resident Mission 2 6 11 19 2 7 11 20

Turkey Regional Office 1 1

Turkmenistan Resident Mission 1 3 2 6 1 3 2 6

Uzbekistan Resident Mission 2 11 11 24 2 12 11 25

D.Operations 2 266 208 284 758 266 208 284 758

East Asia Department 74 55 80 209 70 55 80 205

East Asia Department (HQ) 65 14 37 116 62 14 36 112

PRC Resident Mission 6 30 31 67 5 29 32 66

Mongolia Resident Mission 3 11 12 26 3 12 12 27

Southeast Asia Department 137 108 141 386 137 108 141 386

Southeast Asia Department (HQ)
b

99 22 61 182 107 22 61 190

Cambodia Resident Mission 5 15 13 33 3 15 13 31

Indonesia Resident Mission 7 15 15 37 6 15 15 36

Lao PDR Resident Mission 4 11 12 27 4 11 12 27

Myanmar Resident Mission 4 8 5 17 4 8 5 17

Philippines Country Office 5 7 3 15 3 7 3 13

Thailand Resident Mission 3 4 7 14 3 4 7 14

Timor-Leste Resident Mission 2 4 3 9 2 4 3 9

Viet Nam Resident Mission 8 22 22 52 5 22 22 49

Department of Communications

Start 2020 Start 2021 (Indicative)

Knowledge Management and Sustainable 

Development

Economic Research and Regional Cooperation 

Department

Sustainable Development and Climate Change 

Department
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AS = administrative staff, HQ = headquarters, IS = international staff (including Management), Lao PDR = Lao People's Democra tic 
Republic, NS = national staff, PNG = Papua New Guinea, PRC = People's Republic of China.  
a The number of positions is based on those assigned to the respective departments and field offices. As such, headquarters 

positions outposted to field offices are counted under headquarters in this table, except pacific country offices. Figure 3 i n the main 
text presents the complete counts of headquarters positions outposted to field offices under field offices. 

b The Southeast Asia Department transitioned to a centralized safeguards model and moved resident missions assigned positions 
to the sector divisions in headquarters (as outposted positions) in 2020. Staff continued to remain in the field offices until the 
completion of their original assignment and these positions are now included in the headquarters count. 

c The Pacific Department in headquarters, the Pacific Liaison and Coordination Office, or the Pacific Subregional Office oversees 
the Pacific country offices. The positions outposted to the Pacific country offices are counted under the respective Pacific country 
offices. 

d The Budget, Personnel, and Management Systems Department has been renamed to the Budget, People, and Management 
Systems Department on 8 May 2020 to align various core human resources functions to support Strategy 2030.  

e The Office of Information Systems and Technology became the Information Technology Department on 6 January 2020 to play the 
role of central business partner for departments and offices. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 

Department/Office
a IS NS AS Total IS NS AS Total

Pacific Department
c

55 45 63 163 59 45 63 167

Pacific Department (HQ) 42 12 25 79 46 12 25 83

Pacific Liaison and Coordination Office 3 7 7 17 3 7 7 17

Pacific Subregional Office 3 8 11 22 3 8 11 22

PNG Resident Mission 5 7 9 21 5 7 9 21

Pacific Country Offices 2 11 11 24 2 11 11 24

E. 139 78 64 281 143 80 64 287

Private Sector Operations Department 117 74 53 244 121 76 53 250

Private Sector Operations Department (HQ) 116 72 52 240 119 75 52 246

ADB Office in Singapore 1 2 1 4 2 1 1 4

Office of Public-Private Partnership 22 4 11 37 22 4 11 37

F. Finance and Risk Management 90 92 169 351 92 95 169 356

Office of Risk Management 35 22 22 79 36 22 22 80

Controller's Department 22 39 104 165 22 41 104 167

Treasury Department 33 31 43 107 34 32 43 109

G. 201 186 289 676 204 190 291 685

54 18 51 123 54 19 51 124

35 35 76 146 36 36 76 148

Office of Administrative Services 22 49 94 165 23 48 96 167

Information Technology Department
e

26 58 27 111 27 58 27 112

Office of the Secretary 12 9 17 38 12 9 17 38

Office of the General Counsel 52 17 24 93 52 20 24 96

H. Unassigned Positions 5 8 7 20 5 1 7 13

   Subtotal 1,193 967 1,302 3,462 1,206 982 1,305 3,493

I. 19 19 22 22

   Subtotal 1,212 967 1,302 3,481 1,228 982 1,305 3,515

J. Board of Directors 24 35 59 24 35 59

Director's Advisors 24 24 24 24

Staff Services 35 35 35 35

K. Independent Evaluation Department 31 14 14 59 33 14 14 61

L. Office of the Compliance Review Panel 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 3

Total 1,268 982 1,352 3,602 1,286 997 1,355 3,638

Start 2020 Start 2021 (Indicative)

Private Sector and Public-Private Partnerships

Administration and Corporate Management

Procurement, Portfolio and Financial Management 

Department
Budget, People and Management Systems 

Department
d

Young Professional Program and Experts Pool
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
($’000) 

        % Change 
   2020 2021 over 2020 
Item   Budget Budget Budget 

Salariesa   9,259   9,259     0.0 
Benefits   4,892   5,431   11.0 
Relocation      522   1,098 110.3 
Business travel      890      890           0.0 
Staff services   1,474   1,655         12.3 

Othersb        60        57     (5.0) 
Total 17,098 18,389     7.6 

( ) = negative. 
Note: Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
a  The 2021 Board of Directors salary budget is based on an increase from the actual 2020 

salaries. 
b  Includes budget for dignitary hosting at headquarters and induction program of Board 

members. 
Source: Asian Development Bank.
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INDEPENDENT EVALUATION DEPARTMENT 
($’000) 

      % Change 
  2020 2021 over 2020 
Item Budget Budget Budget 

Salariesa   6,955   7,333     5.4 
Benefitsa   3,835   4,255   11.0 
Consultantsb   2,363   2,292     (3.0) 
Business travel      834      584   (30.0) 
Representation        11          6   (45.5) 
Administrative expensesc        90        90     0.0 
Contingencyd      130       268 106.2 
Total 14,218  14,829     4.3 

( ) = negative. 
Notes: 
1. Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
2. This allocation does not include administrative overhead. 
a  Staff salaries and benefits costs are based on projected staff numbers. 
b  The staff consultant budget for 2021 is 3% lower from the 2020 budget.  
c  Administrative expenses cover membership fees including ADB's partnership agreement with the 

International Initiative for Impact Evaluation (3ie), subscriptions, software, and outreach-related 
expenses such as printing, postage, freight, translation, interpretation, audiovisual costs, 
subscriptions, memberships, and software. 

d  Contingency resources include reserved budget for unprogrammed and unanticipated evaluation 
work. Given the uncertainties with the ongoing coronavirus pandemic, an increase in contingency 
is needed in 2021 to provide the Independent Evaluation Department operational flexibility to 
undertake unanticipated and/or quick turnaround evaluation work. 

Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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COMPLIANCE REVIEW PANEL AND OFFICE OF THE COMPLIANCE REVIEW PANEL 
($’000) 

      % Change 
  2020 2021 over 2020 
Item Budget Budget Budget 
Compliance Review Panel    799    601   (24.8) 

 Salaries    294    294     0.0 

 Benefits    145      82   (43.5) 

 Business travel      40      25   (37.5) 

 Administrative expenses    320    200   (37.5) 
Office of the Compliance Review Panel 1,048    806   (23.0) 

 Salaries    300    300     0.0 

 Benefits    370    205   (44.7) 

 Relocation      46      26   (43.5) 

 Consultants    225    200   (11.1) 

 Business travel      70      40   (42.9) 

 Representation        1        1     0.0 

 Administrative expenses      35      35     0.0 
Total 1,847 1,407   (23.8) 

( ) = negative. 
Notes: 
1. Numbers may not sum precisely because of rounding. 
2. This allocation does not include administrative overhead. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 
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UPDATE ON ADB ACTIONS TO IMPROVE GENDER EQUALITY 
 
1. Gender data summary. Women made up 58.8% the total workforce of the Asian 
Development Bank (ADB) as of 30 June 2020.1 Among international staff, 37.0% (475 of 1,285) 
were women, an increase from 2019 and the highest share of international staff women to date. 
 
2. Women’s share of total international staff increased from 33.8% in 2015 to 37.0% as of 30 
June 2020.2 The target for women’s share of international staff is 40.0% by the end of 2022. 
Women’s share of international staff by levels as of 30 June 2020 was as follows: 

(i) levels 9–10: 31.9% (15 of 47) 
(ii) levels 7–8: 25.7% (44 of 171) 
(iii) levels 4–6: 36.6% (331 of 904) 
(iv) levels 1–3: 57.7% (82 out of 142) 

 
3. The share of international staff women promoted was 38.6% as of 30 June 2020, a 
decrease from 41.4% in 2019. The termination rate for international staff women as of 30 June 
2020 was 46.3%, an increase from 36.0% in 2019. Appointments of international staff women 
reached 56.4% of all international staff appointments, an increase from 39.7% in 2019 and the 
highest since 2016. 
 
4. Sourcing and recruitment of women talent, raising brand awareness. ADB has 
increased efforts to source women candidates through incentivized and dedicated resources to 
target qualified and experienced individuals for specialized technical and managerial positions 
across all departments. ADB has also increased the outreach activities for vacancies to include a 
diverse range of job platforms to cater to a wider talent audience. Training of panel members will 
continue in 2021 with an emphasis on providing skills enhancement for all panel members to 
promote the delivery of professional and inclusive recruitment activities. 

 
5. Respectful workplace. ADB conducted a review of the Respectful Workplace Unit’s 2-
year pilot and that included recommending the establishment of an Office of Professional Conduct 
(OPC) and a Professional Conduct Coordination Committee. Since its inception in May, the OPC 
has received staff inquiries and is establishing awareness raising activities to strengthen 
understanding of professional conduct. The OPC is also providing training to staff as “first 
responders” to assist victims of harassment or persons in stressful situations or experiencing 
trauma. 
 
6. Spouse employment support. ADB continued to support the attraction and retention of 
international staff through the Expatriate Spouse Career Services program. Career support and 
career transition guidance are provided to spouses and domestic partners of ADB expatriate staff. 
Because of the pandemic, the program transitioned into a fully online program, which increased 
the number of spouses joining who are based in resident missions. Through the program, spouses 
may attend career-related webinars, engage in individual coaching sessions, join a LinkedIn 
group with information on networking events and job ads, and access a dedicated website for the 
program. Since the start of the program in 2017, 150 spouses have received support through the 
Expatriate Spouse Career Services. Of the total, 101 are women (67.3%) and 49 are men 
(32.7%). From the 150 spouses, 82 have found jobs (54.7%) including 56 of 101 women (55.4%) 
and 26 of 49 men (53.1%). 

 
1  Total international staff includes the Board staff, staff on loan to the ADB Institute, and staff on special leave without 

pay. It excludes the President, vice-presidents, directors, and alternate directors. 
2  Data from the Human Resource Reports and Analytics Staffing Lists as of 30 June 2020.  
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